UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHIRN DISTRICT O OKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5997

VS,
Tract Nos. D-450E-1

thru Eﬁ l L E D
JAN -5 1965

959.26 Acres of lLend, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Herbert W. Mocdy, et al.,
and Unknown Ovmers,

Defendants. )

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMEDNT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hiearing upon the application
of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a finzl Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to DLe awarded the former cwvners
of the above tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upcon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were tne sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court finds the amount of G245.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $245,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court es estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

S. The Court finds that plaintiff and Perpetual Royalty Corporation,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in the above tracts

is the sum of $61.25, for its interest,



6., The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and J. R. licody, Herbert W, Moody,
Aileen Mcody, John Ida Uri, Hubert Nichclas Uri, John W. Grady & E. 3. Hester,
and James Binghem entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
egreed that the amount of $135.30, inclusive of interest, for their interests,
would be awarded as Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates to be
condemned in the above tracts; thet the contract and agreement is a valid one.

T. The Court finds that defendants Keener Oil Company, The Ohioc
0il Company, Martha Brock, Byna Brock Dinsmore, Irma Winston, Geraldine Camp
Byars, H., C. Hutchison, Jr., Kathleen Brock Stott, Dimple Brock Jones,

Jemes Donovan Montgomery, Valter W, Womack and Doard of Trustees of First
Methodist Eplscopal Church, Decatur, Georgia, have failed to appear or ansver,
nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said
parties defendant are in default at this time,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to tie lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $245,00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $61.25 has besin previously disbursed to Perpetusl Royalty Corporation.

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

J. R. Moody, Herbert W.

Moody and Aileen Moody . v « v 4 « « o . . $ 122.50

Keener Qil COmMpPany . + v v v o o v « & o =« 30.63
The Ohic O11 COMPANY v v v v v « » s « » = 11.45

John Tda UrL 4 v 4w v v v v v v e e e e 5.7k
Hubert Nicholas Uri. v v o v v o o o o » 5.7k
John W. Grady & BE. S. Hester . . . . . . . L.16
James BIngham . + & v 4+ v v v 4 v ¢ o 4 o 16
Martha BrocK « o v v v v v s s o 2 6 v 0 .G6
Byna Brock DANSmMOYE , o o v o o & s v o o o .50
Trmae Winston . v & v v 4 4 ¢ 4 4 6 0 4 . s 350
Geraldine Camp Byars . « « « « + v v « « o » .32
H.o C. Hutchison, Jr. . v 4 v v & v o « ¢ & « .32
Kathleen Brock Stott . . . .+ .+ & v + 4 & .32
Dimple Brock JONGS & & v v v v v v o« v « & & .18
Jemes Donovan MOELEOREIY . v v v v o o« o = .18
Walter W. Womack . . . . v e e .18

Board of Trustees of First Methodist
Episcopal Church, Decatur, G2, « + + « « « « 18§ 183,75



Entered

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ajs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, ;

Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 5897 =
vs. =

) Tract Nos. 3639 & E ILED

659,26 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) JAN -5 1965
Oklshoma, end Herbert W. Moody, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, g NOBLE C. HOOD,

Defendants ) Clerk, U. 8. District Coust

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
nining the ownershir and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed snd that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notiee, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, The Court finds the amount of $3,558.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove traects, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $3,116,00 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
heresin.

5. 'The Court finds that plaintiff and Jcohn and Nendee H. Scheihing,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation sgreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts

is the sum of $2,000,00, inclusive of interest, for his interest.



<

€. The Court finds that defendants Virginia C. Anderscn, Mrs. Reobert
B. McDermott, William A. Sclhmid, Richard L. Snidemen, Den T. McNeill,

C. R. and Mexine Van Hosen, Jr,, Barbara C. Rinehart, Alice M. Messman,
Carla Robinson, William L. Graham, Bertha A. Hoover and Virginia lee Thrash

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as such tracte are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just coupensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $3,558.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $1,558.00 has been previously been disbursed to John and Nendee H.
Scheihing;

{c) The plaintiff shall Torthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $442.0C, without interest., Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payeec

John & Nendee H. Scheihing . . $ hhe.o0
Virginia C. Anderson . « . « v + o« + « « « « 196,00

William A, Schmid o . . . . . + 4 4 4 . . . 196,00
Don T. MeMeill . & & 4 4 o 4 v o a s o « & « 196,00
C. R, & Mexine Van Hosen, Jr. . . « « « + . 98, 00
Barbara C, Rinehart . . « v + « v v v o « « 98.00
Alice M. MESSMAN » « v v 4 v v v s v o o & » 48.00
Carla RODIBEOR « v « v « « « o o o « « o « » ks, 0o
William L. GrahaM, = + o « + o o « + « « « o 98.00
Bertha A, HOOVEY & « v ¢ v v o v v o o « « « Lb.oo $1,510.00

(a} The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for these tracts for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owners set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Mrs, Hobert B. MeDermott . . . . v « . . . . $196,00

Richard L. Snideman . + . « « o s « » » « = 196,00
Virginia lee Thrash . . . + .+ + v o « » o »_ 98.00 $ koo, 00
Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert b, Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEER
Assistant U, 8. Attorney



I Trs UNIT STATES DILTRICT COUNT ZU AN Ton

PHE HOXPOERY DISTRICT OF ORIIHONA

IATIOHAL GYPEUM COMPAN )
a corporation, )
)
Plaintlss, }
)
V5. ) CIVIL H0. &63
)
GRAND RIVER DAM AUTRORITY, H -
& body corporate, ] F: l li E D
)
De;mnd znt. ) m-s 1965
! NOBLE C. HOOD
: Clerk, U. 8. District Cours
ORDER POR SUMMARY JULCMINT AND JiLomMenT

Thin cause came on rogularly to be hemrd on Decemhe

4, 19264 on the wotion of the defendant for a sumary judgasnt
against plaintif? and a cross motion of plaintiff for swrnazy
Juigment against defendant, Loth purseant to Rule 56 of the
Fedaral Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaineiff appeared by iis
attorney, Renington Rogerg, & "™z defeadant appearcd by itc
attorney Q. B. Boy&atuny aad the court having consideced the
pleadingg in the agtion, end the affifevit of Andrew Rolmillar
' dated October 15, 19&4 tendered by defondeant in guppozt of 4o

motion, and the depositions of Andrew Rohmiller, Becresmsy

Troazurer of the defendant, and Jemes Clements, Chie? Accoountint

of the defendant, and the mxhibits attached to sald depooliions,
' and the briefs of both parties heretcfore £iled herein with

raspect to such summary judgmont; zad hoving heard tha oral

i
o
a3

]
[¢]
&
|
&

argunient of counsel, and having found that theso is
i saun of any material fact to be tricd, the court mekss the

following findings of fact &nd conclusicng of lawe

FINLINOS O FLOT

1. Juriedictinm snd Dartien, Tha Ceouct Finda Ll

the anount in controversy gxceeds (10,000 excluvive &f intenisi

i



and costsr thet plaintiff is a Delaware corporation, ead that
defendant is an agency of the Stave of Oklahowma, and is a Loly
corperate, with power to sue and be susd, and that the controvoeriy
involves certain pctions of defendant as such agency of the foats
of Oklahoma, alleged to impair the obligation of plaintifi‘a
contract, in violation of the constituvtion of the United States.

The court bas jurisdiction of this controversy.

2. Defondoet's heeinasgy and Oneeations. In

pursuance of the purvozes for which it was cireated, delfendont, as

the nuthorized agency of the Stete of Oklohona, has, at all tives

wentioned in plointiff'sa complaint, boon engaged in the busincss

ot

of producing and selling electric energy, water and stosn, 2l
of the facilities thezrsfor belonging to the State of Oklzhcuz.

3. Plointiff's onntemct: in general. Peretoeiosy,

on or mboat Noverber &6, 1950 the parties entered iants o wiitton
contract and on or about the 1éth day of april, 1251, muendsd the

same by a ecertain supplemental agrecment, snder which contract so

—-

supplemented, the partics murced ihat for a period of 25 voars,
plaintiff would purchase frzom Soiendant, and defendent would soll
and furnlsh o pledintiff, all of plaintiff'’s requirciowents of
electric power mrd energy, water, steam and compresscod alr. ekl

to the slectric power and energy only, the parties agreed that

the rates might be chenged by defondant from time to timo, but

] PR
e

not i excess of arounts resaszary to fulfill defendant’s mtatuteny

obligations.

Py
'

4. Plointdlff's contracty = Stesn and Unber, o

countract as sapplemented provided that defondant should sell and
deliver to plaintiff, and plaintiff vhould purchase and mroolve
from defeadnnt pladntdiff's soguircasnts of dry saturaicd stota oo

specified prices with a minimwua bill not less than $2,300.00 I=




any one month. By krticle II of the contract, defendant zgrood

-

to sell and deliver to plaintiff; end plaintiff agrezd to purchate

from defendant, all of plaintiff'e requirements of treztod water
énd raw water at specifiied rates, Jcpending upon the guontitics
taken by plaintiff but with 2 minisum bill of $100.00 per month
for treated water and & minirmum bill of 570.00 per month for raow
water. Neither as to the sale of steam, nor s to the sale ol
water, did defendant resaerve any right to alter or change the
prices fixed in the contract. Undoer the contract as written,
for the term thercof, the parties zgreed to specifie prices fox

astoeam and water therein set forth,

5. Plaintiff's Performanca. By agreemant of the

~

parties, plaintiff's allegation that it has duly performed caid

contract im not disputed in this case.

[ gufficiency of %stes and Chargcog. That at the

time when the partles entered into saldd contract, the rates, pricoo

and charges therein specified for electric eunergy, stecm and water

woere suffiejent to provide the revenus for defendant's operating

and maintenance costg in said business, and its debt mervice chasge

and retirement of defondant's then bonded indebtednessy and
defendant's agreement with its bond holders. As appears frow

Exhibit 1 attachod to the deposition of sald Andrew Rohmiller,

& copy of_which is attached to this order, the Court findes thei

as of Decoxber 31, 1950, defendani's outstanding bondz wore
520,951,000.00; and that as of Decenber 31, 196}, defendant's
utstanding bonds were 550,000,600.00: and that defendant’'s

rovenuaea from s&ll of itz business, in accordance with the ratos

znd charges thersteofore estebliched by defendant, become insull

to provide revenue adequate for the purposes specificd i 82 G.F.

E568.




.- N oy - e T At
ek, The couct It

?.

£inds that on Saavary 5, 1950, 4thio defondant adopled & cnstoain

ates and chavgaes

but also for steomm ond water. Amponded o each of tho now

schedules of prices, dofendant inscorted additicnal elauvsos

a caption "Rates Subiect o Chongae™, by Jefendont from ting €O

ve to defondoant

time. Sald elouces purportsd to

to change the prices for watar awd steon in gubstontinlly oo
the saue tarme oz previcusly earcced upon with respeot Lo chinsoo

in electric enargy rates. AGSitionslly, defandant pus

inarezse the minimum monthly LIl of trooted water to $L

§$75,00 for zaw waters
sttompts 0 mlter its contrsmot, Dut ever since Apgll L, 1800,
defendant has collected from plalintiff not only tho zeaivact priocs

for ateom and wobtor, but fho additional gmounts set forih In moid

new scheduls of prices

8. G54 Sehedules,  Thersziter, on or alow

p

20, 1984, and to bho gffactive Juiy 1, 1964, defendant zonin oloiou

& certalin new sohadule of prices To

L]

“ho price of oteam wes incrossed with sn epdditionpl proviiion,

not therotofors in thoe conbyaot batwoon he partles, hat the

rates znd charges in the now sohodule might be adi
to time in zecordonce with o fsoiula therein scot forth; ond oouin

insarting a stipulasican that 21l cald rotes ohall ko solgoot o

chiange by defendsnt. The prics:

—

in the new schadul

i

with 2 new provision for zdjesimony ol zsuon
prices in accosdonce with & formuln thezein apecilicd, wmd ogrin

Insarting the oravision tha
€

e dofendant cubotnnilslly oo



. SRRGR————— — A P

Plaintiff duly protested pgainst <he dmposition ©f fhe naw ool
aand charges: but ever since July 1, 1984, defendant hos wonihls
collected from plaintlff not oniy the contrzet prices for sicos
znd water, but the excess anounts thereof in accordance with the

1 5l

new schedules so adopted by defendant.

a. Stinulations Reszarving Riahi to Chonse
Charges. That £rem the inception of its business, the defondont

hag ineerted in all of its contracis for the sale of clegtric
energy, &h express stipulation reserving to defendant tha right
to increase the rates forelectrie energy, if found to Lo
for the fimcal needs of defendani abhove ocutlined. fhat since
1554, said Jefendant has, by express stipulations in all contrectsz,
regerved the same right to alter the charges for stemm and woisr.

10. Plointiff'as Foengs Pavienis. The Court

finds that as of the dzte of the £filing of the complaint in this

action, the defendant exacted znd collected from plaintif

sum of §8,894.37 over and gbove the contract price for waler ond

the further sum of $37,0856.03 in excess of the contract price for
the sale of steam, which includes the poyments made by plaintifd
to defendant uvp to and dncluding July 31, 1964; and by stivalaiion

and agreenment of the parties a2z to the accurncy of the figuxss

and the inclusicon of zaid zmount in this Journal Entry

singe the filing of the Complaint Cefendant has exaciod and

N

collectad from plaintiff charces for steam and water in cxecss ©
the contract price in the sum of $2,%50%.16 which inzludos @il of
the payments made hy plaintiff to dofendant from July 2L, 199G ig

December 10, 1o64.

conrmprues

I

1. Thera is no dispute as to any material foct in
this controversy ard the court should render swmory judson

under Rule S56.




" .

2. Fhot the State of Oh
tines mentioned and reforred to in Dlaintiff's complolint B 70

constitutional authority and copaciiy to engage In the businsoo

-

conducted by delfondmatr and that the State ¢f Cklchoma 1o ther o

of and is opereting the Crand Dive

rotherhood of Elegtrical Workers

and that all of the foeilitics used by defendant dn the bus

of producing and selling electricity, steesm and water molonu to,

ey

and are the properiy of, the Stato of Oklshoma.

3. Thnt the State of Chlghoma delegatad

]
&
Eiy
L
B

plenary power to operate, mancyoe nad conduet the afifal

businsge in which defondzant iz red, with full power o

@
ot
]
=

snd to enter into written contrzeots and to exgoute sueh inctrononts
e 4 T

as might be necessary or convenloent for the operation of sgid

businezs. (Title 82 O.5. &62(n).

4. Fhat azmng the povors delegated to Cef in
the power to establish rates and ¢harges for elestrice enmorgy amd

JE S-S
'] b',’ GO SENAaNT

other products end scrvicezs to br sold or furnished

(82 0.8. 86G). In exmorcizing zoid powsr defgndant hod soethoriity
to include the contract stipulation reserving its vight to changs
said prices, ond hod the power to ostablich such rates and chorges
for & Cefinite contract term, without including such rosorviilcl.

5 That dofendant's power to alter end sovicos
charges specified in & contraot ariscs out of, and stewms Foowm,
the express controct reservation of sach right; and in the oo
of such rcmcrvatiun.'defcn&ﬂnt haz a0 power by unilater oohian
te change or altor the contrzet pricas.

G. That the controot bebween plaintif

ns eupplemented, was and iz a valid, lecal exareise

of defendant, #nd has been znd is o legal contract,

kboth partigs in zeocordance with ita terns.
7 That toe rate and priece schadules By
cafendant In LUS0 and dn 1904, Lo pnolied o the then oppi ol




contract prices for steam mad water to be paid by plainvill s
void, and would impair the okligetion of defendunt’s contrsot

with plaintiff.

8. That dafendant's motion for summary jud
should be denied.

D That plaintiff's motion for sammary Judoment
should ba sustained, ond that the plaintiff is entitled o swmany

judgment ag a matter of law.

SRR eTH NI

IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORBELLD that dsfendant's molticn fow

summary judgment in this action be snd the same 1s heroy don

I7 IS FUSTHER ORIEREDS that plaintiff's motion for
susmary judgment i in all respects granted and sustalnad, and 1t

is

1

PUSTIER CROUDED, ADIUDGED ATD DICREE

have and recover from the defendont the teotal sum of 543, 880.48

for the excess pavments made by plaintiff to the defondont

the yoar of 1960 and the filing of this action; and the furiher

o

4
[}
¢
5]
£
£
.
r
2

gum of £2,909.16 for such excess paynents as for stesnm and wo
from the institution of this acticen Ior 2ll payments Lo and
Docenber 10, 1904, togethar with interaest on coch of zuch excoss

poyments from the dates respectively paid, at the rate of G4 go:

annwt until paid.

IT IS FUITHER ORLELGED that for the tezm sooeifl
plaintiff's contract, so leng zs the plaintifd duly perlicens tho

terns and conditions theresf, the rateos

szid contract for steam, water and compressed air shall bo tho

rates and charges to e poid by pleiatiff end that defon

and iz hereby, enjoined and restzoinaed from enforeing or
uron plaintiff any rates foo ctewn, water or comprescsed iy otlod

R

than the rates spocificd in sald contraet.

-7 -




BROORDUNED thaet plaintilf reoowoyw i oouis

IT I5 T

of this action.

. : D
C.l5. A8 o formi~

L ~ e o
I

-

hittopney for plalntiff

e . C e
- P e - -
7 m L A e L

Attowney for defendoat.



IR
S .

CRAMD RIVER DAY
AUALTSIS OF TEVINUES ARD .ﬂﬂmaﬂrf

,H\.w.mm.m
5 TOX ThE DATES FNDICATRD

Gain % of
(Base Rates Total Revenues ) { Oporatien & Dest Contingeucy Depreciation ) Deficit ¥ Base Date

) ) Haintcnance (1)  Sexvice (2) H«,.nm. Fuad{3) Fund (3) {3
3431456 $20,767,000.00 94,358,410.17 $101,088.29 § 4,659,498,66  §3,100,320.39  §952,446.27  §35,790.30  $50,000,00

$607,035.80  §236,004,30%  6,56%

) . 4
2-31-60  203,951,020.00 () 4,843,375.30 - 69,270.08 4,912,646.18 3,399,790.52 978,010.21 63,695,72 50,000.00 593,070.42 Hum.wmo.aw&. 3.55%

13.31-61 50,000,000.00  4,869,941.44 94,484.83 ,b.oma.bma.m.\ - 3,034,510,26 1,056,738.19 98,036.95 50,000,00 585,674.,55 139,466.32 2.86

-wwumm 50,000,000,00 5,341,499,48 49,5483.72  5,390,983.20 3,870,211,48 643,100,00  283,680.63  250,000.00 614,651.16 270,660,07% | 5.07%

.
| xeRa

..--u» ow 50,000,000.00 5,807,835.79  65,833.37 5,963,719,16 5,628,525.54 , 643,100.00  283,680,63  250,000.00 617,660.68 1,459,247,99% 24,7

. N .
o . )

-30-64  50,000,000.C0(9 3,321,987.33 588,673.76  3,910,861.00 2,825,829,69 1,336,255,35 141,840.32  125,000.00

328,803.86 R47,068.14%  25,50%
325,633,040,51 5968,864.85 $29,00%,934.30 $21,859,168.18 §5,609,656.,03 $906,724.55 $775,000,00 $3,3406,896.47 $2,895,530.87%  10,11%

(1) (a) of mnnﬂ»oz 268 ritle 82 0,5,

B Qs I
o — i
{4) Hew Base ?_nm nmmonn?\a April 1, 1960 ' \ m\ yé X wm\\ \
(s ~ " July 1, 1964 rd ._

XFRO |

PR

fAny

'XEROD |
rany



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DALTON FILM COMPANY, an Oklahoma
corporation,

Plaingiff,
va,

CENTRAL PLAINS ENTERPRISES, INC,, a

gorporation; NATIONAL BROADCASTING

COMPANY, INC., a corporation;

COLOATE-PAILMOLIVE COMPANY, a corp- No., 5303 Civil
oration; THE PILLSBURY COMPANY, =a

corporation; BEECH-NUT LIFE SAVERS,

INC., = gorporation; THE READER!'S F 1l l; EE [J
DIGEST ASSOCIATION, INC., a corp-

oration; BROWN & WILLIAMSON CORP-

ORATION, & corporation; and JAN - 6 1965
WARNER-LAMBERT PHARMACEUTICAL
COMPANY 0 t

) % COTPOREEIOS  petendants. NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U § Dlsteict Court

ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Now on this J7% day off§§¢3&$;ﬁ, 1964, therve being presented
herewith to the Court a Stipulation For Dissmisaal, With Prejudice,

executed by Plaintiff and the Defendants, snd each of them, and
by reapective counsel of record herein, the Court finds that
such action on the part of the Plaintiff, including its Petition,
its First Amended Petition, and its Second Amended Petition,
should be dismissed, with prejudice to any future actlon, and
that the matter should be stricien from the Trial Dooket of
thie Court as heretofore set on November 30, 1964,

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that the above and foregoing action be, and the same is hereby
dismissed, by stipulation of perties, and upon Order of thie
Court, with prejudice to the filing ever hereafter of any action
as thereupon by Plaintiff.

K\D - - ;
/ Dl £ ZDownnr
KIYen B, Barrow
Tnited States PDistriet Judge




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT TOR THE
HORTHIRN DISTRICT €17 OKLAIOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 5924
VS,
Tract Nos. 9825-11:
G826~ 11

F-6128.5 thru E-7
FILED
JAN - 6 1965

JUDGCMENT NOBLE C, HOOD
Ck*. Ua s- D. l’"k € Col.l.u
J. On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the spplication

682.75 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawmee Counties,
QCklanome, and J. F, Quinlan, et al,
and Unknewn Owners,

Defendants.

of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former
cwners of the above tracts.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaini were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, thai the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. fThe Court Tinds the amount of $5,4h9.65, inclusive of interest,
1s just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
shove tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set Torth
in the Complaint and Declaratiocn of Taling heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $5,380.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein.

5. The Courl finds that defendants, Robert II. Hinton, Vernon H.
Hinton, Ieslie J. Hinton, Ruby Clegg, Guy Hinton, Paul Hinton, Phil Hinton,

Christine Tedd, and Flerence Anns Hinton, have Teiled to appear or ansuer



-2a
nor have their attorneys apreared or answered in their behalf, and that
said parties defendant are in default at this time.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and J. F. Quinlan and
R. F. Harmon, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the above tracts is the sum of $725.65 for their interests,
inclusive of interest.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and tc the lands hereinabove
referred to, as saild tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $5,449.65, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficlency in the apownt of 369,65, without interest. Upon
recelpt of the last-menticned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
anthorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

following-named payees:

Robert H. HINbBON seavssencness Cedieereranres  $ 524,88
Vernon H. HINtON siveeersconccnsssercnrranes Seh 89
Ieslie J. Hinton .evviearsessonanses ceeiraan 52k, 89

RUDY ClEEE seasssnrccrseacvosacrssracsncnsanas 524,89
GUY HINbon  sueensvncrncsssveananrssnncnasaes 52k .89

Paul Hinton ceesesessvssasccsnanssncossnrnasns sah 89
Phil HInbon sessesesnssscnssnnvssvssscccssas 524 .89
Christine Todd cocessasrstntvnectssssnencs . c2h 89
Florence Anng Hinion sevessesessssasoscnsaan 524,89

Jo Fo Quinlan & R. F. Harmon ssesecevsrassres 725,65

$5,449.65

Entered . & TGhA

/s/ Ailen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Bantee

ROBERT E. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm



N THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UMITED ETAYTES
FOR THE NORTHREN DISTRICT OF OEKLAHOMA

ADA MAY MOODY, )
)
Pleintiff, )
)
ve. )} R. 6031
)
) FILED
D e ;
o »
* ) JAN - 6 1965
Defendants. )
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
2k1X2

- 7%
NOW, on thie {f day of January, 1965, there ceme on for hearing
pursusnt to regular aseignment, the sbove captionsd matter for disposition.

The plaintiff, Ada May Moody, sppeared in pemson and by hexr attorneys,

# o ;

Aoy b 7\‘- >h'“}j’ vl s of Frasier & Mafford; and the
defendants, Regal llncg ;hopu, Inc., and Johnnie Rey Pord, appeared by and
through their attorneyg Richard Dan Wagner for Alfred B. Knight. The Couxt
finds that the parties herein have made, executed snd delivared a full, final
and complets releass for any and all claims, lieuns, feas, etc., arigilog out
of the sllaged accident; and that sll perties are orally requesting the
Court that the above~captioned cause be déisuissed with prejudice, at the
cost of the defendants.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERRD, ADJUDGED AND DECRRED that the sbove-captioned
cause be, sud hereby is, dismissed with pt;jlldlce, at the cost of the

dafendants.

By, “[:;;dﬂb¢

Prasier & Mefford, A
the Plaintiff

W
;& ey . SR
JUpGe

Wagner, for Alfred B.

Knight, Attoryney for the
Defendants




IN THE UNITET STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE NATIONAL CASH REGISTER

COMPANY, a corporaticn,
Plaintiff,

Civil Action No, 6048

Vs,

T et s el e S gt et el

TULSA BROADCASTING COMPANY, F
a/kfa Tulea Broadcast Group, a ! L E D
division of KATV, Inc,, a corporation,
Defendant, JAN
] 1965
No
JUDGMENT Clork, gf-g & Hoo
Btrict o,

The defendant Tulsa Broadcasting algo known as Tulss Broadcast
Group, a division of KATV, Inc,, having failed to plead or otherwise defend
in this action and its default having been entered,

Now upon application of the plaintiff and upon affidavit that defendant
is indebted to plaintiff in the sum of $15, 788,70 on plaintiff's first cause of
action, $1, 209, 60 on plaintiff's second cause of action, and $370, 26 on plaintiff's
third cause of action, that defendant has been in default for failure to appear and
that defendant is not an infant or incompetent person and is not in the military
service of the United States, it is hereby

CORTEREID, ADJUDGEYL AND DECREED that plaintiff recover of defen-~

dant the sum of $17, 368, 56 with interest at the rate of € per cent per annum fron

the {./:. day of January, 1985 and costs In the sum of .

2"‘;»% G T R
Clerk

, 1965, AL I e

/

Dated :

;;\L)



UNITED STATHES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN¥ DISTRICT OF OXIAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Ho. ShES

VB
Tract Nos. 4533 and E-1 thru E-3
147.59 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situete in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee FILED
Counties, Oklehoma, and J, T, OfReilly, ’

et al., and Unknown Owhers,

et e e e N e et

JAN -7 1965

Defendents. )

PARTTAL JUDCMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court

1., On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of Americs, by its attorney, for a Partizl Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation tc be awarded the ocwners of the
0il lessee interest in the above case,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this azction; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notlee, as prescribed by Bule TIA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the o0il lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and
the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, uron the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendsnt was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of taking,
and is entitled to receive the sward therefor,

L4, fThe Court finds that plaintiff and Wood 0il Company, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above trasets is the sum
of $400.00, inclusive of interest, for the lessee interest,

5. The Court finds the amount of $L0C.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the tazking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. No
sum was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Teking

herein.



IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a)} The vesting in pleintifl of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tracts herein-
above referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the gbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $400.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deflciency in the amount of $400.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

Wood Oil Company . , « « « « =« » » » « $L00.00

Entered .li:

[s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5997

VS,
Tract No. E-504E-1 & E-2

FEILED

)
)
)
959.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Cklahoma, and Herbert W, Moody, et al., )
and Unkncwn Owners, )

)

)

E

JAN -7 1965

Defendants. NOBLE C. HOOD

N T Clerk, U. 8. District Court

JUDGMENT

1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for e final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership end the just compensation tc he awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
matier of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below
listed defendants were the sole cwners of the above-capticned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $150.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described snd set forth in the
Complaint and Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $150.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upeon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Lena Tiger Bailey, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate tzken in the above tracts is the

sum of $150.00, inclusive of interest,



=]

IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AITD ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set Torth in

the Complaint end Declaration of Taking ln and tc the lands hereinabove

referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the above tracts is the sum of $150,00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to

draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-

after set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees

APPROVED:

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Maskogee,
for deposit to the account of
Lena Tiger Bailey . . . . « . « « - « $150,00

Entered JAi 7 Toon

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATTS DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P. Santee

FOBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8, Attorney

ajs



L
-]

T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
FPlaintifr, ) Civil Ho. 5999
Vs, )
) Tract No. 0813-1M
491,80 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pswnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, end Albert E. Findley, et al., )
and Unknown Qwners, )
)
)

FILED

Defendants.

JAN -7 1965

JUDGMENT

1., On this day this cause cawme on for hearing Eﬁgrko, %Ié%a. l%t%c%%ﬁrt
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation tc be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract.

2. The Cowrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complsint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process hes been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tla of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having ccmpensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complzint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Awmerica.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented thet the helow listed
defendants were the scle owners of the sbove-capticned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, ‘e Court finds the amount of $5,800.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, es such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the Complair
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $5,800.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and the John Droppleman Heirs,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the faking of the estate taken in the above

tract is the sum of $50.00 for their interests, inclusive of interest.



6. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Commissioners of the Land Cffice
of the State of Olklahoma and Nuy Spess entered into a contract, as evidenced
by an opticn for the subordinastion of minerals granted by said defendants and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of
the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $5,750.00 for their interests
exclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; thet the contract and agree-
ment is a valid one.

I? IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURI' ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

{(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declavation of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract 1s the sum of $5,800.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amcunt $5,147.23 has been disbursed to Ray Spess;

(c) The Cierk of this Court ie hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named payees:

Comnissioners of the Land Office

of the State of Oklaghoma . . . . . . $300.00

Rey Spess o v v v v v ¢ & v v a e . 302,77

The John Droppleman Heirs, . . . . . 50.00

$ 652,77

Entered  JH' " on

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P. Company

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DYISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHCHMA

United States of Americe, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Fo. 5999
V8. )
3 Tract No. 24LT
491.80 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) -
Oklahoma, and Albert E, Findley, et el., ) FILED
and Unknown Owners, )
) .
Defendents. 3 JAM < 7 anec
JUDGMENT Noble ¢ Iy

1. On thie day this cause came on for hearing upon the é%pffé&fién”df
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either person-
ally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T71A of the Federsl Rules
of Civil Procedure on all parties having compensable interests in the subject
tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed
title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the awvard therefor.

L4, The Court finds the amount of $6,400.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estotes by the plaintiff ia the
above tract; as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $6,400.00 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for seid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
hereln,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Ray Spess and Albert E. Findley
entered into & contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land

granted by said defendants and aceepted on behalf of the pleaintiff by the



Corps of BEngineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $l,200,00 for their interests, inclusive of interest, would be
swarded as Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned
in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one,

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and the John Droppleman heirs,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tract is the sum of $2,200,00, for their interests, inclusive of Intérest.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking ir and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{v) The just compensation to be poid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $5,400.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the following sums have been disbursed:

Ray Spess . v v v 4 @ 4 v s v o « o o $2,200,00
Albert E, Findley , . v . + +» + +» . . 2,000.00

(e} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following nemed payees:

John Droppleman Heirs . . 4 . 4 « « « « « $2,200.00.

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8, Attorney

ajs



IN THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

THE NORTHERN DIETRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,

Pleintiff,
vs, ) Civil No, 5603
1 Tract of Land containing )
32 Acres, more or less, In )
Robert Shookiea, ot a1, ) FILED
Defendants. ) JAN *8]965

NOSBLE C. HOOD
Cleck, L1, 8, District Court
AMENDED JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

This action came on for triazl before the Court and & juxy,
Honorable Allen R. Barrow, District Judge, presided, and the
issues being to determine the just compensstion to be prid for
the taking of the lands designated and described in this proceed-
ings as Tract No, 1 {2 MF 48 + FE), and the jury havinyg rendered
ites verdict awarding and fixing the juvt commensztion in the
amount of $12,000,00.

And, this Court on the 24th day of February, 1964, entered
a judgment on the verdict. It now ampearing to the Court that
the journal entry of judgment on the verdict through a typographical
error erronecusly described the lands designated as Tract No. 1
(2 MF 42 + FE), The Court further finds that the journal entry
on judgment of verdict should be smended to correctly describe the
lands taken.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that said judgment on verdict entered on the 24tn day of February,

1564, be amended and corrected and to read as follows, to-wit:



Tract No. 1 (2 MF 48 + FE)
(Fee Title To and Perpetual Easement Upon}

2 MF 48 + FE (Fee Title To):

The following described land situasted in Mayes County,
Cillahoms, to-.wit: That port of the Wk EX% SW4% lying
cast of the K.0.&3. Railroad and the W% SEY% NE4 sw,

and that part of the EX SEY% SWY described as beginning
at the northeast corner of saic Bl SE% SWk, thence
coutherly along the esat boundary of said Ek SEY S5Wh

& distance of 330 feeft; thence in a southwesterly
direction to & point in the south boundary of samid

EX SE¥% 5Wy 165 feet east of the southwest cornex
thereof; thence westerly along said south boundary to
sald southwest corner; thence northerly along the

west boundary of said E% SE)% SWi to the northwest

corner thereof; thence easterly along the north boundary
of said EM SE} sW4% to the point of beginning, containing
27.0 acres, in Section 353, T 21 N, R 20 E of the Indian
Base and Meridian, including any and all reversionary
interest of caid K.0.&G, Railroad.

2 MF 48 + FE (Perpetuz)l Hasement Upon):

The E% SE% NE% SWYX of Sec. 35, T 21 N, R 20 E of the
Indian Base and Meridian, containing 5 acres, in Mayes
County, Oklahoma.
That the sum of $12,000.00 fixed by said jury is full and just
compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estates therein,

The lands and estetes taken are asz follows, to-wits:

Tract No. 1 (2 MF 48 + FE)
(Fee Title To and Perpetual Easement Upon)

2 MF 48 + FE (Fee Title To):

The following described leand situatec in Mayes County,
Okishoma, to-wit: That part of the W4 EX sWj4 lying east

of the K.0.&G. Railroad end the W% SE% NE% 5W%, and that
part of the EBY% £E% SWY described as heginning at the
northeast corner of said E)% SEY4 SW%, thence southerly along
the east boundary of zaid EX SE% SW a distance of 330 feet;
thence in a southwesterly direction to a point in the south
boundary of said EX% SEY% Swk 165 feet cast of the southwest
corner thereof; thence westerly along said south boundary to
said southwest corner; thence northerly zlong the west
boundary of said Bl SBY% SWX% to the northwest corner thereof;
thence easterly along the nortii boundary of saia Bl SEY EWY
to the point of beginning, containine 7.0 acres, in Seec, 35,
T 21 N, R 20 B of the Indian Base and Meridian, including any
and all reversionary interest of waid K.0.&., Railroad.



2 MF 48 + FE (Perpetuzl Easement Uson):

The Bl SE% NE% SWi of Sec. 3%, T 21 ¥, R 20 E of the
Indian Bage and Meridian, containing % acres, in Mayes
County, Oklahoma.,

IT XI& FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDRGED AND DECREED th.t the estate
taken ls the entire and unencuabered fee simple title to the
lands designated as "fee title”; that the estate talen in and
to the lands designated as "perpetual easenent" ic the nerpetual
right, privilege ond suthority to flow the waters impounded by
the Markham Ferry dem thereon, and withdrew the same therefrom,
aind to inundate interaittently From tine to time, free and clear
of all lienz and encumbrances of whatsoever noture, together
with the right to remove, or cauacse to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other objects that may be located thercon
and as herein described, reserving unto the owners the right of
occupancy and use of :8id lands for any and all purscses that do
not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation of
the Markham Ferzy Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ALJUDCEDL AND DECREELD that the defen-
dants, Robert Shocklee and Eva fhockliee, nave and regcover &
judgment againct Grand River Dam Authority, & public corporation,
for and in the sum of §1,000.00, together with interest st the
rate of 6% per annum from the 7th day of June, 1963, until paid,
the same being the difference between the award of the comaissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERBD, ADJULGEL AKD DECREED thrttie eztate in
all oi the above designated and described real ectete, op described

in the petition, and the interest therein tokern by these eminent



domzin proceedings, wo: vested in the Grand River Dam
suthority on the 7th day of June, 1962, upon the depositing
of the comaiszioners' award with the registry of this Court
for the landcs and estates talen in and to the above described

land.

L
LATED thin the 2 doy of Januayxr, 1965,

P

// f(////x, N ‘:” R, Fo

U, 5, hletrlrt Judge

OK1

& . A AM.,_;L:_-«——»

Attoxney for Plaintiff

ot oL

Mtorney for Lefern uun




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4962
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. G-753
) G-T54
U57.78 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) G-T54E-1
Situste in Nowata and Rogers Counties,) G-754E-2
Okluhome, end George W. Heape, et al, )}
and Unknown Owners, ’ ’ ) F i LED
)
Defendants. ) JAN 11 1965
AMENDMENT TG JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. S, District Court
NOW, on this _:L::i day of January, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition of the Plaintiff's application for an amendment to the
Judgment entered herein on November 2k, 196k, and the Court having

examined the flles and being advised by counsel for Plaintiff finds:

The stipulations on which subject judgment was besed were in
amounts larger than that shown in the judgment., Therefore, the awards
of just compensation shown in paragraph 11 of the Judgment were smaller

than the egreed amounts.

The Court concludes that the subject judgment should be

amended to show the carrect awards.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Jjudg-
ment, entered herein on November 24, 1964, hereby is emended in the
following particulars only:

On Page 3 of such judgment delete the schedules therein shown and
substitute in lieu thereof the following schedules, and slso add a new

paragraph 12, all as follows to-wit:



TRACT NO. G-753
Ouner:
Dora E. Paullus

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to stipulation -—-----v.a $950.00 $950.00
Deposited as estimated compensetionr-- $700.00
Disbursed to ovmer -w-ce-ccecooeccoo-. $700.00
Balance due t0O OWNET -wewmrmeumoceoaseoan $25G.00
Deposit deflciency -—--emeommmeomm e amcmaa $250.00

TRACTS NOS, G-T54, G-7S:E-1 and G-7SHE-2

Owner:
Dors E. Paullus

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation ---------- $1,055.00 $1,055.00
Deposited as estimated compensation-we--ceooooomaooo—o $ 816.00
Disbursed tO OWNEr ~-vceracmooaoouauann $  816.00
Balance due to owner ----- S —— $ 239.00
Deposit deficiency -—-----a- e —————— $ 239.C0
12,

It is further ORDERED that the Plaintiff shall pay into the
registry of this Court, for the benefit of the owner, the total deposit

deficiency for the subject tracts in the amount of $489.00.

Upon receipt of such deposit the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse from the deposit for the subject tracts the sum of $489.00 to

Dora E. Paullus.

T UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;
HURERT &, WARIOH
Assistant United States Attorney

R



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAIIOMA

GHRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, 3
a public corporation,
)
Petiticner, }
Vs,
Y Civil No. 5620
51,97 ACRTS, MAYRS COUMTY, )
. 'R, SNOW, ‘BT AL., ) FILED
)
Defendants. ) JAN - 8 1965

p - C. HOOD.
ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLFé Syistrict Couss

Clerk, U-
NOW, on this the day of i d ,19 95 | the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-

proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. ZEach and all of the allegations of the said petition fo» con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entltled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes therc-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty {60) days have slapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor

demand for jury trial are pending as toc the lands hereinafter describ-

ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 17th
day of June ;18 3 , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.

IT IS5, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

19th Jiae |19 03 ,

of Commissioners filed herein on the day of

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



All of the land lying between the Lot lines or meander
line of the West bank of Grand River, and the Wast bank
of Crand River, as shom on U. 3, Government plat In
Sections 10, 15, 22, 21 ard 28, of Townshlp 21 North,
Tunge 20 East in Mayea County, Oklahoma, containing
approximately 51.97 acres, more or less,

A plat or map prepared and certified to on the 29th day
of larch, 1963, by W. R. Holway and Associates, Inc.,
Construction Engineer for the Petitioner, describing
the locatdon of said lands, ie hereto sttached, marked
Exhibit "4" and made & part hereot.



GRAND RIVER DiM AUTHORITY
MARKHAM 7ER:Y PROJECT
RESERVOIR LAND

SECYS 10, 15, 21, 22, & Shest » of 2
T 21N 208
Refer toy T:tal Acreage eutsl : Lot lin: -
Tract No. 3 MF L7 51,97 ecres
3 MF L3
& MF 10 FE Rav Acreage to be Acuired:
2 MF 18 + FE Total Fee L8.21
2 MF 20

Total Easement -~ 3,76

e D7.GEchs. = i24.%'

LoT 3
[\)
~N
m
T
2
. ‘ ReF TRACT MO
N
~r
Q
~
r—.
.
r-
ﬁ; .45 Ac,.yi i
l o LoT &
Rewr. Teacr Alo. BMF. 41
AW Cor. SEC IO —_—
bt P7 65 chs = 1g2d.3°

MATCH AW Cor SEC (5 AT BLeHT ABoVE

CEATIFICATE: We the undersigned hereby cer‘ti ¥ tlrmt the above
iwoa true and correct description of & trect o land necessary
for tiw Mauvlham Ferry Project of thr Grand H. s Dam Authoridy.

Wo Ko HOLWAY and ASSOCIATES, INC.
Construction Eng

m
Da-e - March 29, 1963 By, M/ &’2 WP;

EXHIBIT "A" X




GRAND RIVIR .AM AUTHORITY
MARKHAM FERY PROJECT
HRESERVC. 'R LAND

SEC'S 10, 15, 21, 22, & 28

Sheet 2 of 2

T 21 N

R 20 E

TAECow Sec. P2

Lo 3

l Pee! TeacT He

7 MEWO FE Eey,

REF TRALT NoO.
2LMAE. 20
1.9 A,
Lo v
Lot 2
Per TRAcT slo. o.
TMFIB+FE

28)

Summary of areas adjacent tc lots on Grand
River and not within the lot boundaries
Sects 10, 15, 21, 22, &£ 28; T 21 N, R 20 E

In Sec 10 In Sec 1% (see note)
Lot 3 ?T'?"é’ acres lot 2 N acras
Lot L 13.84 Lot 3 027
Yot 7 113 Lot L 413
Lot 8 o145 Lot 7 = .33 deduct
Lot 7 8,65 Lot 8 0,00
Totad .06 acre: Tobtal 1,65 acres
(Easemant
In See 21 In Ssc 22 In Sec 28 area)
Lot 17 0.09 acres Lot 2 1.19 acres Lot 3 1.7 acres
Lot € .68 Part Lot 5 2,02
Iot © 1,76 Total 3,75 acres
Totel T acre-
SUMMARY
Sae 10 I7.66 acres
Sec 15 1.69
Note: In Sex 15, the scale of the map Sec 21 2.h7
does not permit showing sccerately the Ser 22 1.19
small aress invelved in Iots Ly 7, and 8. Sew 2f §u76
Tional .97 acres



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togeti:er with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above desipnated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

fh  day or duly ,19 63 , upon the depositing of the

sum of $__ &,#50.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

(5) %M@?@é

U. 5. District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CGURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NATLONAL SUPPLY DIVISION, ARMCO STEEL )
CORPORATION, a corporatiom, ) j
)
Plaintiff, )] E
) Civil Action i
vs. ) No. 6001
)
ATBERT STEKOLL, d/b/a ALBERT STEKOLL ) ET I E E? [}
PIPE AND SUPPLY COMFANY, ) T e
)
Defendant. ) Jﬂ[\[ 1 i l'(-}ﬁq
ORDER OF DISMISSAL NOBLE €, HOWOL
WITH PREJUDICE Clexk, UL 8 Vstrict CoTrt_

Pursuant to the written Stipulation of the parties filed
herein,

It is hereby ordered that Plaintiff's Complaint against the
Defendant be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice,
without cost to either party; and,

It igs hereby ordered that Defendant's Counterclaim against
the Plaintiff be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice,
without cost to either party.

LA

Dated this 7  day cof January, 1965.

.

United States District Judge

Approved:

: - ‘7 {" (’l".y}rﬁf-gg'c-;f <
Attorney for Plaipfiff =

f'\ . o
ity F floas

dttorney for Defendant

|
i




FILED

JAN L0 196K

NGBLE C. HOOD

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FCR THE Cleck, U, S. District Conre

RORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKLAHCHMA

et al., and Unknown Cwners,

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) civil Ho. ho2f b

Vs, )

) Tract Nos. I=903~1
780,51 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) I-903E-1
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pewnee ) I~903E~2
Counties, Cklshoms, and Carl H. Abel, Jr., g I-903E-3

}

)

Defendants.

AMENDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this dsy this cause came on for hesring upon the application
of the United States of Ameriea, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment to correct a Partisl Judgment entered in this case and these tracts
on August 4, 1964k, and filed August 5, 196k, by substituting entirely therefor
the present Amended Partiel Judgment.

2. The Court finde that the Declaratiocn of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdietion of the parties end the subject
matter of this mction; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of Ameriea,

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below~listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

k. The Court finds the smoumt of $3,200.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $2,430,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.
An edditional $470.00 was deposited by direction of Judgment Tiled on
August 5, 196k,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Reymond K. Holmes, Cornelia

C. Holmes, Herbert H. Holmes and Eleenor Holmes, defendants herein, have



by the stipulation agreed that the just compensaticn to be paid by the plain-
tiff for the taking of the estate teken in the above tracts is the sum of
$3,200.00, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b} The just compensation to be waid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $3,200.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $2,900,00 has been previously disbursed to Raymond K. Holmes, Cornelia C.
Holmes, Herbert H, Holmes and Eleanor Holmes.

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $300.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-uwentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, payasble to the order of the following-named

payees:
Raymond X, Holmes Cornelia C, Holmes,
Herbert H. Holmes and Eleanor Holmes . . . . . $300.00
Entered !
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

FOBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5889 |
Vs, )
) Tract Nos. U326E-1, E-2 & E-3
31.0k Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee, Osage & Creck )
Counties, Oklahoma, and E, C. Tatum, ) FiL E D
et el., and Unknown Cwners, )
) i 9
Defendants, ) JAN L4 1965
#
JUDGMENE NOBLE C. HOOD ‘A

. S, District t
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing g%%ﬁhgﬂesa££ féﬁégg%r

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgmwent deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts,

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested
in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the gole owners of the ahove-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the avard therefor.

4, fhe Court finds the amount of $250,00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $250.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The court finds that plaintiff and Turner Bear, Walter Washington,
Leah Jonee Davis, Lizzie Jones Morrison, Welier Jones, William B. (Billy) Grant,
Minnie Grant Noon, Stells Grant Robinson, Minnie Hannan Conn, Grant Hannen,

Joe Halley, Stelle Halley Cosar, Benson Thompson, Anna Thompson, Nema
Thompson, Sherman Thompson, Normen Thompson, Mildred Thompson, Martha Foster

Lament, Jimmie Foster, George Conner and Kizzie Conner White, defendants



herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the
sum of $247.30 for their interests, inclusive of interest,

6. The Court finds that defendents Aggie Conner Whitson and
Don Moss have failed to sppear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared
or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default
at this time,

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the shove tracts is the sum of $250,00, inclusive of interest;

(c) 'The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees:

Bureau of Indien Affalirs, Mushogee,

for deposit to the acccunt of

TUrner Bear . o + 4+ « s » o « & « « » $L73.50

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muslogee,
for deposit to the account of

Martha Foster lement., . . . . . . . . 2,70
Welter Washington . . . . « ¢ v v « 2,30
Leah Jones Davis ., . & o« = 4 o o + o 2,30
Lizzie Jones MOYrison . .« o« « o o o« o 2,30
Welter JOnes . . v v v o v o o o o & 2.30
Witltem B, (Billy) Grant. . . . . . . L.50
Minnie Grant Noon . . v v o o o + & - I, 50
Stella Grant Rebinson . . . « » . . . 4,50
Minnie Hannan Conn .+ + & o v v & & 6,70
Grant HAONSN « + + v o o « o o o & o » 6,70

Joe Halley o o v v v v o o o o o a4 s s G, 70
Stella Halley COSAY. « o v « o « » « & 6,70
Benson TROMPSON &+ v o 4 o o » s « & 2.25
Anne ThOmMPSON o o 4 4 & = v o + 2 « = 2.25
Nema ThOMPSON v 4 o o « + « o s o o « « £.25
Sherman THOWBSON. o o s o » o o o » & « 2,25
Norman THOEPSON + 4 4 v « s & o s 3 o « 2,25
Mildred Thompson, . + . ¢« o = & o « « « 2.25
Jimmie Foster . . » o v v v v ¢ 4 o 2+« 270
George CONMNEr . v 4+ v v 4 v« + = s ¢ « &« 2.70

Kizzie Conner Vhite . . .+ .+ . . + . o« 2.70
Aggile Conner Whitson. . . . « v v & o & 2.70

$250., 00
Entered

APPROVED: /s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P, SANTER
Asgistant U. 8, Attorney
ajs



e _. —
-

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT

. D, H, ROBERTS, d/b/a D, H, ROBERTS
- & ASSOCIATES,

~yg—-

» TRANSCON LINES CORPORATION, a
. Corporation, and CENTRAL TRUCK
LINES, INC,, a Corporation,

Or OKL.AHOMA

Plaintifi,

)
}
)
)
}
)
) No. 60477
}
H
)
)
Defendants, )

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE GF PLAINTIPI* IS % 8
COMPLAINT AND DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE®

OF DEFENDANT!S COUNTER-CLAIM AND REQUhST ) el

BY PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANT ¥FOR ORDER OF
COURT DISMISSING COMPLAINT AND COUNTER-
CLAIM WITH PREJUDICE

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

Comes now the Plaintiff and dismisses this, his cause of action,

i against the Defendants herein, and each of them, with prejudice to his further

right to prosecute this cause for the following reasons and upon the following

prejudice,

Laln, utmand, claim or cause ol aclion sgainst the el

approve this act by {he E\:H'H(‘-'» annd e e v el s e ol

© grounds, to-wit:

L

That the Plaintiff herein and Defendants have agreed to a settle-

| ment of this case by payment to Plaintiff by Defendant, Transcon Lines

. Corporation, a Corporstion, of the sum of Three Thousand One Hundred Dol-
lars, ($3, 100,00}, and to return to Plainiiff the salvaged staircase which was
. the subject of Plaintiff's Second Cause of Action; and that there has been a

‘: full and complete accord and satisfaction reached between Plaintiff and Defen-

' dants by this payment and return of property, and that Plaintiff no longer has

them, and therefore dismisses this suit with prejudice and asks the Court to

D, I, ROBTRTS, dfb/a D, 11, BORERTA
& ANSOCIACLES, Plaintif!

-

c, . e -y
By s bt e P \\ -\k

\_... Windell D. Knox, Attorney for Plamtlfi

!

!
i
!
|
i
|
ff

1
|

i
i
]
1
!



" DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDRICE OF
DEFENDANT!S COUNTER-CLAIM

1
i
‘ Comes now the Defendant, Transcon Lines Corporation, a Corpo-
I
I

:ration, and dismisses this, its Counter~Claim zgainst Plaintiff herein with

prejudice to its further right to prosecute this cause for the following reasons

and upon the following grounds, to-wit;

L

l
I
|
i
I
i
} That the Plaintiff herein and Defendant, Transcon Lines Corpora-
inon a Corporation, have agreed to a settlement of this case by payment of

{

certain monies and return of merchandise as above set forth, and in addition

thereto, by helding Plaintiff herein harmless for any claim for freight or

storage on either of the staircases as contained in Plaintiff's First and Second
Cause of Action; and that a full and complete accord and satisfaction has been
i reached between Plaintiff and Deflendant by this settlement, and that Defendant
. no longer has a suit, demand, claim or cause of action against Plaintiff and

' therefore dismisses this Counter-Claim with prejudice and asks the Court to
t i
approve this act by the parties and enter its order dismissing this Defendant’s

! Counter-Claim with prejudice,

TRANSCON LINES CORPORATION, a
l Corporaticn

o D

“Sam Roberts, Attorney for Transcon
Lines Corporation, a Corporation

ORDER

The Court has examined the above dismissals and has been au’i\.rj.sejr
i that the facts stated therein are true, and the request for this Court's approval
Lok Jn pennled,
BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDERED, AUDGED and DISCRISED .
that Plaintiff's cause of action against the Defendants be and tie sume is hepes
by dismissed with prejudice, and that Qe Comdor-Claing aned o o0 el

of L]m Defendant, Transcon Lincs Corporation, a Corporation, againgt Flain-

tiff be and the same are hereby dismissad,

DATED this 7 2 AT day . January 5.
( :{'ﬂ

JUD(JL United States District Court

B O ' Lt —
B L SRS FELRREFIS N NG R S

|
|
|
|
|

|
i
I



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, ¢ivil No. Shet

VE.

)
)
) Tract Nes. F-602E and
209.09 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) F-602E—?F
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) I L EE D
)
)
)
)

Okiahomae, and Ernmest R. Anthis, et al.,

and Unknown Owners, JAN 13 1965

Defendants.

NOBUEC.HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

of the United States of America, by its attornecy, for a Partial Judgment
determining the owmership end the just compensation to be swarded the forner
owvners of the above tracts not covered by Judgment entered September 21, 196k,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; thet upon the dete the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, becsme
vested in the United Steteg of America,

3. The Court finds unon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor as to that portion not
covered by Judgment entered September 21, 1964,

k. The Court finds the amount of $57.50 for those interests not
covered by Judgment entered September 21, 196k, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the sbove tracts,
85 such estates and said tracts are deseribed and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause. The sum of $57.50
for those interests not covered by Judgment entered September 21, 1954, was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for
sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and H. Waggoner and Pearl B.

Jackson Compeny, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the



Jjust cowmpensation to be paid by the plaintilf for the taking of the estate
taken in the above tracts is the sum of $32.50 for their interests, inclusive
of interest.

6. The Court finds that defendants George Rshal and John R, Warden
have failed ta appesr or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared cor answered
in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Paking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as saild trects are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the ebove interests not covered by Judgment entered September 21, 156k, is
the sum of $57.50, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court 1s hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees:

H. Waggoner and John R, Warden . . , . . . » » . $50.00
Pearl B, Jeckson COmDENY + + « « s o ¢ o o« « « «  T.50

Entered jan 12 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANIEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



IN THE UNITED STATES DIBSTRICT OURT FORL THE
NOBTHERN DISTRICT OF CELAHORA
PIREMAN'E PUNL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Flaintiff
HGO, 9836 CIVIL

v

CORR CLUB, ING., ADAME HOTELY
CORPORATION, a Corporation, and
LEONA HAYES,

FILED
JAN T3 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD

FINDING OF FACTS ARD QOHCLU&IUN&?W’ U. & Distrier Coury
LAWY

T Nt Tt Wl Ut e Tom gt st pmr st

Defondams

This watter having come on for trial before me, the undersigned
Judge f the United States !’ siriot Court for the Northern Instrict of
Oklahome, and ot the conclusion theredf the Couwrt (inde sa follows:

FINDING OF PACTH

1. Fireman's Fund Inguranee Company, complainbnt horein,
is an insurance company . arized under the laws of the Stete of
Ualtfornia, and duly authorized to trineact business in the 3ate of
Cklahoma. Toe Cak Club, Inc., te & Oklohoms Carparation, with
its principal place of business In the Jity of Tulsa, within the
jurtzdiction of the United Btatos Z.}ism—et Cuoust for the torthern Distriot
of Oklahoma, leona Hayes (g & cltizen and resident of tue Jtate of
Oklahoma, reslding in the City of Tulesa, sod within the urisdiction
of the United States mémat Giowrt for the Neethera Distict of CGklabona,
The amouut in controversy exceeds the sum of $14,000.00 exelusive
of interest and cosgts,

¥, fMreman's Pund Insurance Compauy tesded fo the lerk Club,
Inas, , @n U klshoma wrporetion, & contract of Habilllty Ingurance,
mamper OF, #-51-33, covering the operations of the Cork Club in the
Roams Botel, That the polloy of inswence wes 1o full force sodd affect

an the 12th day of Aucuet, 1982, That on that date gaid Cork Ulvh wes



owned and Operated by Coreng R. Aunderson snd Peul Dodd,

3. That on or about the 14th day of August, 1962, Leons
Hayes and Harold Lorentz were in the Jork Club. Luring the course
of the svening Leona Hayes thraw a drink in the fece of Harold Lorentz,
ead shortly theresfter while Harold Loventz wae talking to Leocaa Hayos,
she fell or was jerked off a bar stoo} and struck her nead on a table,
Cne of the owners of the Cork Club was present and administered first
2id to Leona Fayes and subsequently took har to the . klanoma
C.stevpatnic Hospital where she raceived irst aid treatment for tne
injuries received when she struck ner hesd on the table.

4, That on July 18, 1963, Leons Hayes filed suit againet
Harold Lorentz and Cork Club, Inc, . for the injurtes which she allegedly
received in the accident of August 14, 1962. Summong was lssued
to the Cork Jluk, Inc., end that said sunimons was recelved by the
Yotk Club and given to thelr ettornay Carl AL Back, Tuat on October i,
1883, Car] Back, acting ag attornay for ihe Dok Glub, Inc., notified
Yiremen's Fund Iosursace Compeny of the sull by sending 8 copy of
tiie summons end petition to v ills~Doherty & Company, theo sgents
who wrote the policy. That thlis was the [lrst potice glven the insurance
conpany of the accident occurrlayg on August 14, 1967 and the sult
filed thereafter on July 18, 1963,

G ) F LAV

1. Thie ts an action for declaratory udgment pursuznt to
provisions of Iitle 23, section 2201 seq, That there fs 8 completa
diversity of ~itizenship batween the parties and the smount in
controversy excewds the sum of §10,006.00, exclusive of interest
and costs, and therefore the court has jurisdiction of the sukdect
mattar sod the parties hoaeto,

i. Dsfondant Cork Club, Inc., an Oklahoms Corporation,

brenched tne ternig of the nsurance contract by failure 10 Comply



with Condition ¥ snd 10 of sald policy, which provides »s follows:

g, Motice of Acetdent: When an sceldent occurs

writtsen notice shall be given by or on behalf of the

ingured to the company or say of {ts authorized agents

o8 800N &% practicable, Such notice shall contein

particulars sufficient to identify the insured and alsc

reaponably chteinable information respecting the time,

plage and circumstances of the accoident, the names

wind addresses of the injured and of svatlable withesses.

"10. Nottoe of Claim oo Suit ~ Joverages -+, Band I

If Clatm is nade or suit ia brought sgstnet the insured,

the inswed shell immediately farward to the company

every demand, notlce, summong o other process

received by hiin o his representative.,”;
by [ailure to promptly notify the inswsnce company of the happening
of the accldent on August 14, 1962, and the flling of the action
agydingt them on luly 18, 1983, That the nottce given on Coteber 1,
1963, by varl Back, sttorney for the Cork Club, Inc., did not
constitute o« compliance of the provisions of the inswanoe contract.
Palgcine Cil Company ve., Commerical Casualty Company, 75 ©. 2d 20.

3. That by reason of the bresch of the conditions of the
tngurance contrict, Policy #OL 8-51-53 dtd not cover nor indematfy
the ork Club, Inc. ,an Oklahoma Sorporation, for the scocident ocowring
to i gona Hayes on the 14th day of Augumt, 1562, ond the nsursncs com~
pany is not obligoted to furnigh o defense to sald action.

Pursuysnt to the Pindings of Facte and Counclusions of Law hereto-
fore made snd sntbered, the Towt finds that judgment should e ontered
on bakal! of the iiremen's Fund Insurance Company  determining that
Policy #0L 8~51~53 does not wover the scoldent ococuwrring to Leoia

Hayes on the ldth dey f - ugust, 1962, and thet ssld inswance campany

owes no duty to defend nor indemnify the Cork Club, Inc., in an action

now pending agailnst them, filed by Leons Hayes, the sume being
i use No. 106,073, filed in the District ourt of Tuiss Ciounty .,

Cklanoms, wherein 58id Leons Hayes seaks 1o recovar for the allegad



injuriss she received on August 14, 19637,

IT 1§ THEREFORE ORDERED, ADRJUDGED AND DECREED that
judginent be entered (or 2nd on bahalfl of the Plreman's Fund Insurance
“lompany, and that said Policy of Insurance OL §-51-~53 does m
provide voverage for the ZCork Club, Ine,, for the aceident occuming
to Leone Hayes on the 14th day of Auguet, 1562; that said insurance
company ig not obligated to indemnify nor defond delendant Cork
Club, Inc,, against any judgment or sction now pending In the
IMgtrict Cowrt in and for Tulsa Courty, State of Oklahoma , in any

way arising out of the accident of August 14, 1962,

T4 Ofmézfnw —

Fudge
% :(’A/z,é ﬂ: fORdr ,_é . \L‘
o VAN / —ha o
A, Jo7 lde s,
LW A -h *'C:.- .7 %A i /C' o -
e £ P S W T

/[?(;y‘wv {f-r../ v"-’lf-‘zﬁfrul ol t T
e,



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )

Plaintiff,

Vvs. Civil No. 5997

)
)
959,26 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Trect Nos. 3639 & E
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) Fli.ED
Oklahome, and Herbert ¥. Moody, et al., )
and Unknown Cwners, )
) JAN 7 2 1965

Defendants. )

AMENDED JUDGMENT NCBLE €. EHOOD

- Clerk, U. 8. Bistrict Court

1. On this Qay this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Btates of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Judgment
to correct a Judgment entered in this case and these tracts on January b,

1965, and filed Januery 5, 1965, by substituting entirely therefor the present
Amended Judgment.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. 'The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-cantioned tracts on the date of
teking, and mre entitled to receive the award therefor,

k. fThe Court finds the amount of $3,558.00, inclusive of intérest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described end set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed im this cause, The
sum of $3,116,00 wae deposited into the Registry of this Court as estlmated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. ‘fThe Court finds that plaintiff and John & Nendee H. Scheihing,
defendents herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to

be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts

is the sum of $2,000,00 for his interest, inclusive of interest.



6, The Court finds that defendants Virginia C. Anderson,

Mrs. Robert B. MeDermott, William A, Schmid, Richard L. Snideman, Don T,
MeNeill, C. R. & Maxine Van Hosen, Jr., Barbera C. Rinehart, Alice M. Messman
Carla Robinson, William L. Grsham, Walter L. Hoover and Virginia Lee Thrash
have falled to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered
in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT 18, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED;

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lendes hereinabove referrec
to, as sald tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $3,558.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $1,5%8.00 has been previously disbursed to John end Nendee H, Scheihing;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $L4L2,00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees

Jobn & Nendee H Scheihing . . . . . « . $442.00

Virginia C. Anderson , , « . . « . . . 196,00
William A, Schmid + .+ 4 « « « & &« = « - 196,00

Don T, MeNeill o . 4 4 « v v v & = » » 196,00
C. R. & Mexine Van Hosen, Jr. . . . . . 98.00
Barbara €, Rinehart . . . . + « « » « » 98.00
Alice M. Megsman . . « o + « » - » . . 98,00
Carle BODInBON + 4 v o v o » » « o « « 44,00
William L. Greham, . . o = = - = - . . 98.00
Bertha A, HOOVET v 4 o « v o = » = = . 44,00 $1,510.00

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for these tracts for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendent owners set forth below, and in event said deposit 1s not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

sald deposit, five years from this date, intc the United States Treasury:

Mrs, Robert B. McDermott ., . . . . . . $196,00

Richard I. Snidemsn . . . . » « . . . 196,00

Virginie Lee Thrash . . . . . . . . . 98,00 $490.00
Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
APPROVED:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
/s/ Robert P, Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

Aafin




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

ABRAHAM SOLOMON,

)
}
Plaintiff )
vs. ) No. 5672 Civil
)
' )
DOWNTOWNER OF TULSA, INC., ) F
) i -
Defendant ) L~ E“ D
K 15 1965
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JTUDGMENT NOGBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, UJ. 8. District Cowrt

This cause comes on for trial hefore the Court on this, the
8th day of December, 1964, same having been camried from the morning
of December 7th until it was reached on December 8th.

The plaintiff appeared in person and by his attorneys of rec~
ord, Stagner, Alpern & Powers, by Delmer L. Stagner and Givens L.
Adams. The defendant appeared by its duly authorized representative
and its attorneys of record, Green & Feldman by W. E. Green and Wm.
5. Hali, and its attorney of record, Jack Santee. Both parties announced
ready for trial and the Court ordered the cause to proceed to trial, Where~
upon, in open court the parties. introduced and filed in this cause their
Stipulations of Fact, reserving the right to introduce any additional evi-
dence. The Court received the Stipulations of Fact in evidence. The
plaintiff introduced his evidence and rested, and at the conclusion of
plaintiff's evidence the defendant interposed its demurrer which was by
the Court overruled and exception thereto saved.

The defendant then introduced its evidence and rested, after
which the plaintiff introduced rebuttal evidence and rested, and the de-
fendant announced that it had no further evidence to offer. The Court,
after hearing argument of the parties, made his findings in open court
and directed the attorneys for the defendant to prepare appropriate find-

ings of fact and conclusions of law in conformity with the observations



which the Court had made. The Court found generally for the defendant.

Written findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to
the cbservations made by the Court at the end of the trial have now been
prepared and signed by this Court and ordered filed in this cause, and
judgment pronounced by the Court in conformity thereto as follows:

BE IT THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
as to jewelry and merchandise sought to be recovered for in this action
by the plaintiff, the judgment of this Court is for the defendant and that
the plaintiff take nothing against the defendant therefor.

BE IT FURTHER ORDEIRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiif recover of and from the defendant a judgment for the sum
of Twenty Dollars Sixty Cents [$20.60), the damage to the automobile.

DONE AND DATED in open court this the day and year first

above written.

. \\“..f__'\;‘;-‘ :n ~ i Lo,
@/,

o
425%“1=7ﬁjf;*’;i§ff

100

L,

JUDGE




IN THE DISTRICT COURI OF THE TWITED STATES FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM E. MASON, SR., Father, )
Next of jKin of WILLIAM E. MASBOW, )
JR., a Minoxr, Deceased, )
J
Plaintiff, )
)
ve. ) O, 6013
)
MEADOW GOLD MILK COMPANY of Tulsa, ) Fig ED
QOlkklghoma, & subgidiary of BEATRICE )
FOODE, INC., a foreign corporation ) Skt
Dafendant .
NOBLE ¢
- - HOQ
Clerk, . g, Distric, C‘(f:
QRDRER 7

7%
NOW, on thie /4 day of Januatry, 1965, the above=
captioned wmatter, by ordem of the Court, is dismissed with prejudice,

at the cost of the defandant.

. 11"- o
f éd "’,.:' l:l”;::‘l / (L.». L,P‘f)f'l’kﬂw‘a-bﬂ- e T T—
JUDGE

Approval by:
P
i By Y Aasd i A _
Gorald E. Kamins, of Dyer, Powers,
Gotcher & Marsh, Attorneys for the
Plaintiff

/éf \..f{x%;lw 4’@' ¢ /I“-'b ”’/f
Alfrgd B. Knipght, Attérney for
the Defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AWD FOR
THE NORTHEER DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TOWN OF MARNFORD, OKLAEOMA, a mumicipal
corporation,
Plaintif?,

va.

CIVIL HO. 5 90 1.
2.62 Acres of Land in Creek County, Oklahoms, b B0
ELOISE KSTHER BOUDINCL formerly ELOISK ESTHER
CAILDERS, MICHELE BOUDINOT, a minor, and the

UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants .

FINAL ORDER AND JOURNAL ENTRY C

Now on this iday of January, 1965, the Court considered the spplication
of the pestitioner, TOWN OF MANNFORD, OFLAHOMA, for & Judgment spproving the Comm.
issioners’ Report heretufore filed in this proceeding as to the real property
hereinafter specifically deecribed. The Court finds that:

1. Each snd all of the allegationa of the seid petition for condemmsticn
are true and thet the TOWN OF MAMNFORD, OKLAHOMA, is entitled to acquire property
by eminent domain for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

2. That more than eixty (60} dmys bave elapsed since the filing of the
Report of Commissionera herein end no exceptions thereto are pending and the
defendants heve withdrawn their requests for Jury triasl and no reguest for Jury
trial ie pending e to the landa hereinafter deecribed and that @aid Commiesionere’
Feport filed herein on the 3rd day of April, 1964, se modified, ie final and the

same phould be confirmed and approved in every respect.

IT 18, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Report of Cowmles-
ioters filed herein on the 3rd day of Apil, 1964, as modified, is final and the
sums as set cut herein are full and just compensation for the teking of the lande
and estates therein. The lands end estatea taken ere desecribed ss follow, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 1. ELOISE BSTHER BOUDINOT and MICHELE BOUDINOT (Ownere in Common)
Fee Title required to Surface Rights Only.

"A part of the Nwh NWh WEM of SBection 28, Towmehip 19 North, Renge 9 East,
Creek County, Oklahoma, being more particularly described as follows, to.wit:
BEGINRING et the Nortlwest corner of the SWh NEL HWh MWl NEL of Section 28;
THENCE Southessterly aleng a line to the Southesst corner of said BWh NE4 Nwh.
Nwh WEL; THENCE South along the East line of the W2 SEb MWl WWh NEL to the
Soutbeast corner therecf; THENCE West along the South line of the NWwh NwL NEL
to a point %0 feet Weat of the Southeast cormer of the W2 NWh NWk NEL of seid
Jection 28; THENCE Northeasterly mlong & line to a point on the East line of
aald W2 Nuh NWL NEY said point being 100 feet Forth of the Southesst cormer
of sald W2 MWWk Nwh NE4; TEENCE North along the Eest line of seid W2 Nwh SWh-
NE4 to the Northwest corner of the SWh NEL NWh Nwbk KB4 of eeld Section 28,
said point being the point of beginning, conteining 1.62 acres, more or lese.”

~le



TRACT WO. 2. EBLOISE ESTHER BOUDINOT and MICHELE BOUDINOT {Owners in Common)
Roadway Hight of Way reguired.

"1l shet part of the following deecribed right of wey lying within the

E2 MWk Swh gwh NWL end the NWh NEL swlk swh NWh end the 52 SEL Nwh Swh wwh
and the Southsuet disgonsl half of the SEh Swh Mwh SWY Wwk of Sectlam 27,
Towmehip 19 North, Renge 9 Eagt, Creek County, Oklahose, for the purpose

of relocating County Road C-18.B, the right of wey betng 50 feet either
gide of a centerline described =e: BEGINNING at a point S40.0L feet East
and 826.93 feet North of the West Quarter corner of ssid Section 27; THERCE
South 779 56' 23* West a distance of 0.00 feet to the poilnt of & curve of e
curve to the left with a redius of 205.00 reet; THENCE Scutbweaterly along
aald curve to the left a distance of 185.39 feet; THENCE South 37° 51* 23"
West o distance of 279.50 feet to the point of curve of a curve to the right
with & radiuve of 250.00 feet; THENCE Southwesterly along eaid curve to the
right to the Weot line of the B2 NWh BWh 5WL MWk of sald Sectiom 27, LESS
and EXCEFT tha existing County Road Right of Way, containing 1.0 acres,
more or less."

IT IS FURTHER OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estates 1in the above
designated and deacribed real estate, as described in the petition as amended,
and the interests tlierein taken by theee eminent domain proceedings, was vested
in the TOWN OF MANNFORD, OKLAHOMA, e municipal corporation, on the 1Tth day of
April, 1964, upon depoeiting the gum of $350.00 end as supplemented on the 13th

dpy of November, 196k, upon Sepositing the sum of $150.00 edditional for a totsl

depoelt of $500.00, the full end a jJust compensation for the taking of the lande
and intereests therein taien, which sume have been bheretofore paid to the Area
Director, Buresu of Indian Affairs, Muskogee, Oklahomm, for the uege and beneflt

of the defendants, ELOIEE ESTHER BOUDINCT and MICHELE BOUDINCT.

U B Sletrict Todge

;

S

Yesoe 1. BNt
Attorney for Plaintifr.

s

[ T -

! n
* i-;’-zp,,u U g e
. Teylor g

Asaletent U. 5. Attorney
Attorney for Defemdants.

-



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE NATIONAL CASH REGISTER
COMPANY, a oorporation,

Plaintiff,

V8. No. 6088 ¢ivil

TULSA BRQADCASTING COMPANY,
a/k/a TULSA BROADCASTING

GROUP, & Divimion of XaATv,
Inc., a corporation,

FILED

)
)
)
3
)
)
)
)
)
)
}

Defendant. JAN 18 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. & District Court

On the besis of excusable neglect and inadvertence as shown
by the affidavit of counsel for the defendant, the motion of the
above defeddant to recpen and vasate default judgment entered here-
in ageinst the defendent by the Clerk of the Court on January 6,
1965, is granted.

It is, therefore, ordered that the judgment entered herein on
January 6, 1965, against the dafendant and in favor of the plaintiff
is hereby vaoated,

It 1s further ordered thet the defendant answer the complalint
herein within ten (10) days from the date hereof.

Dated this /£ asy of sanuary, 1965.

oM

Fred Daughert Q’
United States Distridt Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOHMA

Mary 5. Dunn, a widow, for the use
and benefit of herself and Charles
Thomas Dunn, Robert Allen Dunn, and
Joahnny Dale Dunn, minor children,
surviving next of kin of Bobby C.
Dunn, deceased,

Plaintiff
-vg~
st. Louis, San Francisco Railway

Company, a foreign corporatiou,
Defenaant

Nt N M St Mt N N N N N Nt N

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

No. 5290 Civil

=k Ty

‘.'ﬂ i .

JAK 19 1555

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

A trial by jury was commenced 1n this cause on the 5th

day of January, 1963, and said jury returned its verdict in favor

of the defendant on the 8th day of January, 1965.

IT I5 THEREFORE ORDERED, aADJUDGED AND DECREED that judg-

ment be entered in this cause in favor of the defendant on the

tth day of January, 1965.

e !
G g
! j/"!’h‘ '\'

g '.?.’/fii,/

/

District’Judge



IN THE UNLITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THZ NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CRLAHOMA

McCullough Teol Company, a corpora-
tion,
Plaintiff
-vg=- No. 3291 Civil

St, Louis, San Francisco Rallway
Company, & foreign ccrporation,
Defendant

FILED

JAN 19 1965

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

A trial by jury was commenced in this cause on the 5tn
day of January, 1965, and said jury returned its verdict in favor

of the defendant on the &th day of January, 1965.

IT IS THEREFORE QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judg-
ment be entered in this cause in favor of the defendant on the
8th day of January, 1965.

P
Caliri oA

s

U. 3. Districk Judge



IN TEY URITH 3 STATED UIHTRICT CousY IN AND Tt THE
MOSUTHEAM (T AT o O A HGM

EA R al;BINRCN,
Viaintifi,

R VR ?“é”-.“‘?‘ (f' '}].I

A . A i AL

WILBUON G COMS A NY, INC,,

Defeniont,

sy 1Y 064

FITH PARJUDICE  NOaLy O HOGD
Cierk . UL % Disteice Ooverr

MOTEON IO DISMITS

Cormers now pleintifl ond hie attorney and move the Court

to digize thue ¢ uae will prejudice nn thw grounde and 1or the reascn that

said cavre har boen wettled, - -
‘}, '/;f‘

N

Flointlr

{ - " -, - ) .
/_m Vet x oo

Attornsy for Maineifl

LCRBER OF ERIshaT

It appearing to theCourt the «bove reatier har baen seitled,
snd on Motion ol the pleintiff, I is the Order of the Conrl that ihis mater i
herely dicmissed with preudice, and First National Bank of Vinita, Oklahoma is

hereby authorized and directed to turn gover the sum of $5, 000. (_}0 to Earl

! i’

Robinson and B. W. Tabor. g Pl

ot ket e o rim s

Jndg;s,' U, <. Iiatriet Court, Northern Diatr}




UNJITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

ve, Civil No. 5018

)
)
)
)
332,71 Acres of Lmd, More ) Tract No., 2836
or Less, Situate in Creek and )
Ogage Coumties, Oklahoma, and ) FILED

)

)

)

Thomas E, Mann, et al., and

Unknown Owners, JAN 20 1965

Pefendants,

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGHMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the
application of the United States of America, by its attorney,
for a final Judgment determining the ownership and the just
compensation to be awarded the former owners of ti.e above tract,
based on the Report of Coumissioners filed herein on the 13th
day of October, 1964,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and
Complaint were duly flled herein on September 21, 1960, saud that
the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action; that service of process Las been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
having compensable interests in the subject tracts; that upon
the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed
title to the estave taken, as set out Lherein, became vested in

the United States of Amexfca.

3. The Report of Commiesionersz filed Lerein on the 13th
day of October, 1964, is hereby accepted and aénptéd a8 a
finding of fact as to all tracts covered by such report. The
amount of just cowpensation as to the subject tracts as fixed by

the Commission is set out in paragrap:: ¢ below.



4. A certain deficiency exists between Lhe amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for subject tract and
the amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as juat com-
penaation and & sum of woney sufficlent to cover such
deficiency, together with interest thereon from the date of
taking at tlie rate prescribed by law, should be deposited by
the Government, This deficiency is set out in paragraph 6
below.

5. The Court finds from the evidence presented atr a
speclal hearing for that purpose, held on the 18th day of
February, 1963, that Q. R. Batson was, as of the date of
taking, the sole owner of the fee simple estate in the land
designated by the above captioned tract by reason of adverse
possession for the period required by the Cklahoma statute of
limications, and chat the sald 0. R. Batson ig entitled to
receive the sward fixed by the Commission for the taking of said
land.

6. IT 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a)} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the
estates set forth in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking
in and to the lsnds hereinsbove referred to, as said tract are
described tharein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the above tract is the sum of
$1,110.00, as determined by the Report of Commissioners of
October 13, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed and the
suns therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject

tract, as shown by the following schedule:



TRACT NO. 2836

Owvmer: 0. R. Batson

Avard of Just Compensation: $1,110.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensationm: $ 300.00

Digbursed to Owner: NORE

Balance Due to Owner: 51,110.00

Deposit Defieiency: $ 810,00 plus intersst

7. IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that when sald deficiency is
deposited, the Clerk of this Court shall issue his registry
draft to 0. R, Batmon for the total sum of £1,110.00 plus
interest thereon as previded herein, whileh draft siowuld be
transmitted to Curtis P, Marris, his attorney, 315 Leonhardt

Building, Oklshoms City, Oklshoma.

Entered this /77 day of January, 1965.

UNYITED STATES DISTRICT JURGE

APPROVED:

JONN M. IMEL

UNITED ETATES ATTORNEY ('//’/’
P A A

-

R TR
SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO U.B.




[T

2 e ArniD . . .
EIYE T GuiE B iR

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR THE USE OF
JACKSON READY-MIX CONCRETE, A CORPORATION PLAINTIFF

VLR CIVIL ACTION NO. 5493

HYDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY,
NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION, AND

THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY CORPORATION DEFENDANTS
FILED
ORDER DISMISSING COUNTERCLAIM OF HYDE JAN 2]“1965
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AND VACATING STAY A

OF EXECUTION ON JUDGMENT ISSUED IN
FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF NOBLE C. HOOD.

% Clerk, U. 8. District Court
day of

This cause came on for hearing this J(;;
M 196% pursuant to regular assignment and notice,

before the undersigned Judge of the United States District

Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and issue having
been joined, and the Court having heard and considered the
evidence, together with briefs and arguments of counsel and
suggested findings of facts and conclusions of law, and being
fully advised in the premises, does order, adjudge and decree
as follows, to-wit:

1. That the defendant, Hyde Construction Company, Inc.,
take nothing by its counterclaim and that the counterclaim of
Hyde Construction Company, Inc. be dismissed on the merits at
the cost of Hyde Construction Company.

2. That judgment has heretofore been entered by the Court
in favor of the plaintiff in the amount of $14,533.20 against
each of the respective defendants, together with interest thereon
at the rate of gix per cent (6%) per annum from November 18,

1961 until paid, but execution on said judgment has been stayed



ST

hadte i S
Calie Calix D

pending disposition of the counterclaim of the defendant,
Hyde Construction Company, Inc. The stay of execution and
enforcement of said judgment is hereby vacated, and it is
ordered that plaintiff have and recover of defendants, Hyde
Construction Company, Inc., United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, National Surety Corporation, and the Aetna Casualty
and Surety Corporation the sum of $14,533,20, together with
interest thereon at the rvate of six per cent (6%) per annum
from November 18, 1961 until paid, together with all costs, and
that the plaintiff have execution therefor.

3. Pursuant to order of this Court dated October 7,
1964, a separate trial of the third party complaint in this
action has been ordered, and the disposition of said third party
complaint shall await subsequent action by the Court, the hearing

to be set upon notice by the Court.

ORDERED this the é;[ day of , 1965.

o,

NITED STATES DISTRIET JUDG?

- / D R
H . T e Tt
.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT CF OLLAHOMA

MICHAEL G. STONE, )
)
Plainciff, )]
)
Ve, ) No. 5560=Civil
)
ALEXANDER J. STONE ) :
’ ) FILED
Defendant. )
JAN 21 1965
BLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT C‘I:g . & District Court

Based upon the Findings of Yact and Conclusions of
Law filed herein on the 21st day of January, 1965,

IT I8 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that the plalotiff take nothimg by this suit and that Judgment
be rendered in favor of the defendent and against the plaintiff
and the coste taxed against said plaintifi.

DATED this Zlst day of January, 1:65.

/

(‘ 1
UNITED STATES DISTRICT .JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICYT OF OKLAPOMA

FERCY BYRON NICHOLS, )
Petitloner, ;
va. ; No. 4$11l4«Civil
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ; FiliLeD
Ragpondent ., ; SN 20 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

ORDER Clerk, U. 8. District Court.

This matter comes on for consideration by the Court
upon the Petition or Application of Percy Byron Nichols for
relief under Section 2255, from a sentence impoged by this
Court. Petlitioner was sentenced to a term of five years for
a violation of Title 18, U, S. Code, Section 2312. 1In his
motion or application, it appears that he pled gullty; that
he did not appeal; but claims that sentence was imposed upon
him without the benefit of counsel; he further complains that
he was 111 at the time of the sentencing and that his Court-
appointted attorney adviged him that he would not be sentenced
to a term exceeding three years.

The record in the criminal proceeding, being Criwminal
Case No. 13815, conclugively shows that the Court specifically
asked the petitioner 1if he desired an attorney at his sentencing.
The following is shown by the Court Reporter's transcript:

""I'HE COURT: The Court appointed an attorney. I1s there any
reason why the attorney ig not heref

MR, IMEL: I think, Your Honor, the gentleman only asked
if he could confer with him a few winutes
shout the case. Mr. Daker conferred. T don't
believe he cared to have him repregent him
further than that.

DEFENDANT : No, slr, that is suificient.
THE COURT: You understand that if you want an attorney,
for the purpose here today, the Court will

appoint you somecne else without cost toyou?

DIEFENDANT : Yes, sir, I understand.



THE COURT: What are yourpleasures in the matter?
DEFENDANT : No, thank you.

THE COURT: Do you choose to have the Court appoint
an attorney?

DEFENDANT : No, thank you."

From the above quotation from the transcript of the
proceedings, it appears that Petitioner had every opportunity
to be represented by counsel if he so desired, but declined
the offer of the Court to appoint a lawyer to represent him,

Any statement that the Courteappolinted attorney may
have made to the Petitlomer about the term of the sentence he
would receive would not be binding upon this Court.

Therefore, from an examination of the files in thisg
case, the Court is of the opinion that there is no merit i n
plaintiff's application for relief, and further that an evi-
dentiary hearing is unnecesgsary.

IT 1S THEREFORE THE ORDER OF THE COURT that the
application of the Petitioner for relief under Section 2255,
Title 28, U. 5. Code, be and the same is hereby denied.

DATED this 20th day of January, 1%65.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Tha
FORTHERN DISTRYCT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica,

)

)
Plaintiff, ; Civil Wo. 5172
vs, ) Tract No., 3315E-1 thru E-4 and

) E-6 thru E-12

330.43 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage and Pawnes Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Elzie M. Findley, et al., )
and Unlmown Owners, )
)
)

FILED

JAN 22 1965

Defendents.

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. Distriet Court

1, On this day this cause came on Tor hesring upon the apnlication

JUDGMENT

of the United States of America, by 1ts attorney, for a finsl Judgment deter-
nining the ownershin and the just compensstion to be awarded the forumer owmers
of the sbove tracts, based oa the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
20th day of April, 1964k, end the Supolemental Report filed on the 22nd day of
July, 196k,

2. The Court {inds thet the Decloaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdicticn of tine parties and the subject
matter of this ection; that service of process has been perfected either
persenally or by nublication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties naving compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that uson the date tuc Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were flled title to the estate taken, as set out therein, hecame
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Coumissioners filed herern on the 20tn day of
Aoril, 1964, and the Supnlemental Heport filed on the 22nd day of July, 196k,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a findinz of Tfact as to all tracts covered
by such report. The amount of Just compensation as to the subject tracts
aes fixed by the Commission 18 set out in poroprash 6 below.

4, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by tie
Cormission and the Court as Just compensation snd a suw of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. ‘These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below,

%. The Court finds upon the evidence urescnted that the defendants
listed in paragraph 6 vere the sole owners cf iue cbove-captioned tracts on

the date of taking and are entitled to recelve e wword thereed,



6, TIT IS, THERAFORW, BY THE COURT ORDERZD AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesiing in plaintiff of title to the estofes sot forth
in the Complaint and Lcclaration of Taliing in and tc the lends hereinabove
referred to, es said tracts ore described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just commensaiion to be vaid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tructs is the suw of $l,0600.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of the 20th day of Anril, 1964, and the Supplemental
Report filed on the 22nd day of July, 1964, which reasorts are hereby confizmed
and the sums therein fired and adopted as just comvensation f'or subject tracts,
ag shown by the following schedules

TRACT NOS, 3315E-1 thru E-4 & E-6 thru E-12

Ovmer: Mildred Meyes

Awerd of Just Compenssation - $4,800.00
Deposited as Estimated Corpensation - 2,600, 00
Disbursed to Owner - 2,5600.00
Balance due to Owner - 2,000,00
Deposit Deficiency - 2,000,00

T. The sleintifd shall fortiwitin dencsit into the Registry of
this Court the deficlency in the amount of $7,000.00, with interest at &%
wer snnum from May 10, 1961, until the date of dewosit of sueh deficiency,
Upon receipt of the last-uentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized end direcied to draw a caeck on tne funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amcunt hereinaiter szt Torth, ayeble tc the order of
tie following~named payees:

Mildred Meyes . . . . . . . . $2,000,00, »lus all accrued interest
Entered VAN 2 2 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UUITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

ROl P SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



B . . JAN 22 1965
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KOLTHICRN DISTRICT CF OKIAHCWA
NOSBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S, District Court

Civil No. 5710

United States of America, )

Plointiff, }
vs. )

) Tract Nos. 3603-1 & 2

866,30 Acres of Land, More or less, } 3603E-1
Situste in Osage and Pawnee Counties, ) 3603E-2
Oklzhoma, and Clifford W. Lemmons, ) 3603E-3
et al., and Unknown Owhers, )

Defendents. g

JUDGMENT

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts,

2. ‘The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking snd Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; thet service of process hes been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71lA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Americs.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-iisted
defendants were the socle owners of the above~captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

L, fThe Court finds the amount of $16,500.00, inclusive of ‘nterest,
is Just compensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of §$16,900,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted
Just compensation for seid tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Clifford W. and Mary D. Lemmons

entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land

granted by said defendents and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps



of lInglneers, Department of the Army, wherein it wes agreed that the amount of
$16,500.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded ns just compensation for
the taking of the estates tc be condemned in the sbove tracts; that the con-
tract and asgreement is a velid one.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, &8s said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(t) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $16,900.00, inclusive of interest, which

amount has been previously disbursed to these defendants.

Entered JAN 2 2 1965

/s/ Allen B, BarroV

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



FlLED

JAN 22 1965
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

i OKLAHOMA
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF NOBLE C. HOOD

United States of America, Clerk, U. 8, Distriet Court

Plaintiff, Civil No. 6045

)
)
Vs, 1

) Tract Nos., 9725-3M
168,03 Acres of lend, More or Less, ) 9830-1M
Situate In Creek and Pswnee Counties, ) 1818-2M
Oklahoma, and Cherles Goodell, et al., g 9T725-2M
)

and Unknown Owners, 4219
3247E
3244E

Defendants.

PARTIAL JUDGHMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partiel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
oil lessee interest in the above case.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable lnterests in the oil
lessee interest; that upon the date the Decleration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upcr the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendents were the sole owners of the oll lessee interest on the date of taking
and are entltled to receive the eward therefor,

4. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Charles Goodall, Bessie Goodall,

Jack Satin, individuslly end as Trustee for Patricia Ann Satin, Tybie Satin,
individually and as Trustee for Nenci Satin Reichman, Zelda Dick and Yetra
Coldberg entered into a contract, as evidenced by an cption for the subordination
of minerals granted by seid defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, vwherein it was agreed that

the smount of $84,915,00, inclusive of interest would be awarded as just compen~
sation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the sbove tracts; that

the contract and sgreement is a valid one.



5. The Court finds the amount of $B84,915.00, inelusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estete by the plaintiff
in the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described aund set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $84,915,00 was deposited into the Reglstry of thie Court as estimated
Just compensation for seid oil lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herelin.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking ir and to the tracts herein-
above referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oll lessee interest is the sum of $84,915,00, inclusive
of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, peyeble to the order of the following-named payees:

Charles Goodall . . ., . + . . . . . . $ 19,298.80

Bessle Goedall + & ., . v o 4w o o » » 11,579.35

Jack Satin, individually and as

Trustee for Patricis Ann Setin . . . 19,208.80

Tybie Satin, individually and as

Trustee for Nanci Satin Reichman . . 11,57%.35
Zelda Dlck » . & v 4 o 4 &« « « « &« . 11,579.35

Yetra Goldberg « v « v v « ¢ « + ¢ » 11,579.35
$ 5k4,915,00

Entered JAN 22 1955

/s/ Allen E, Barraw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U. 8. Attorney



M pb
1-14-65

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TULSA GEMERAL DRIVERS, WAREHOUSEMEN ) FILED
& HELPERS, LOCAL UNION MO, 523, INTER- )
NATIONAL BROTHERROOD OF TEAMSTERS, ) . .
CHAUPFEURS, WAREHOUSEMEN & HELPERS OF ) AR 2% 1965
AMERECA, )
) NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, ; Clerk, U. 8. District Court
vs. ) Civil Action
) File No. 6019
GENERAL BAKING COMPANY, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Upon the Stipulation For Dismissal of both parties for leave to
discontinue this action, IT I5 HEREBY ORDERED that the Complaint be dismissed

without prejudice, with costs to defendant.

v
// e _/
. ‘/K g T
CULL L i

DISTRICT JUDGE

/'.,‘I/ /JJ

DATED: January / 5 1965.



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 5825
vs, )
) Tract Nos. 1814-3MA & 3MB
2,102.11 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) .
Situate in Osage County, Cklahoma, and ) [; l Lq EE [)
D. P, Weems, et al.,, and Unknown Owners, )
)
)

JAN 25 1965

PARTIAL JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD,
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of

Defendants.

the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the owners of the
oil lessee interest in the above case,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; thet service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all porties having compensable interests
in the 0il lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of taking,
and is entitled tc receive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court finds that plaintiif and Jerald B. Hulet, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust compensation te be naid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tracts is the
sun of $7,250.00, inclusive of interest.

S. The Court finds the amount of $7,250.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $6,080 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation Tor said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration

of Taking herein,



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED A{D ATJULGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the o0il lessee estate set
Torth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts herein-
sbove referred to, 2s ssid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the above oll lessee interests is the sum of $7,250.00, inclusive of
interest, of which sum $6,080,00 hag been previously disbursed to Jerald B.
Hulet.

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $l,lT0.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, payzble to the order of the following-named

nayees:
Jerald B. Hulet , . . . , . . .. .. &§,170.00
Entered  JAN 2 2 1980
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRiCT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Ssntee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) )
Flaintiff, ) Civil Mo, 5826
vs, )
} Tract No, 1813-3M
1,929.31 Acres of Lend, More or less, ) FilL =D
Situate in Osage County, Oklshoms, )
and W. G. Rogers, et al., and )
Unlmovm Owners, )
)
)

JAN 26 1965

Defendant.
NOBLE C. HOOD

PARTIAL JUDGHENT Clerk, U. §. District Court

1. On this dey this cause ceme on Tor hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attcrney, for a Partiel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
oil lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally cor by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Decleration of Taking and
the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant wags the sole owner of the oil lesses interest on the date of ieking
and is entitled to receive the award therefor,

L. The Court finds that plaintiff and Jerald B. Hulet, defendant
herein, haweby the stipulation sgreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the asbove tract is the
sum of $1,100.00, inclusive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $1,100.00, inclusive of interest,
is just cowmpensation for the teking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract is described and set forth
in tke Complaint apd Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $185.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein,



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in vlaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hereinabove
referred to, &s sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of the above 0il lessee interest is the sum of $1,100,00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $915,00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentlioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

arnount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named

payee:
Jerald Huiet . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,100.00
Fnterea JAN 25 1965
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. §. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF COKIAHOMA

United States of America,
Pleintif?, Civil Mo, 5826

vs.
Tract Nos, 1824-3M
1825-1M

FILED

1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or ILess,
Situate in Osage County, Cklzhoms,
and W, G. Rogers, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

e e N et N e e

Defendants, )
AP e
PARTIAL JUDGMENT JAN 26 1965
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon fﬂ@Iﬁbﬁlt;at*gR)[)
Clevk, U. 8, Discricr Court
of the United States of Americs, by 1ts attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
¢il lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed apd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TLA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
o0il lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Tuking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3., Tne Court {inds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant was the scle owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of taking,
and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds thet plaintiff and Jerald B. Hulet, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the
sum of $7,400.00, inelugive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $7,400.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $2,540.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated

Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declara-

tion of Taking herein.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts herein-
above referred te¢, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) fThe just compensation tu be paid by the plaintiff Tor the taking
of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $7,400.00, inclusive of
interest, of which sum $2,5h0.00 has been previously disbursed to
Jerald B. Hulet.

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the amount of $4,86C,00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court 1in the amount hereinafiter set forth, payasble to the order of
the followingrnemed payee:

Jerald B. Halet . . . . . . « . + + . « . . $4,860.00

Entered JAN 25 18G5

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert B. Ssntee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistent U. S, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHEN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

Edward E. Haley,

Plaintiff,
Vs, Ccivil No. 5839
Anthony J. Celebrezze,
Becretary of Health, Education,
and Welfare,

FILED

e Nt o S e et e

JAN 26 1965

Tefendant.

ORIER OVERRULING MOTICY FOR MEW TRIAL NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

There is before the Court on this .y /.dey of January, 1563,
plaintiff's Motion for New Trisl, »reviously filed herein. After conside, a-
tion of the record and the argument of counsel for plaintiff in his doblon
for New Trial, the Court Tinds that scid motion should be overruled. In
stating the grounds for plaintiff's Motlon for New Trial, there are certain
allegations of findings of fact made by the Court therein which were not mede
by the Court. Specifically those allegations are aumbered la., b., and c. in
the Motion for New Trisl. The Court has reviewed the record and findg ihat
vhe eforesaid allegations of findings of foct were not made by the Court 1
its previous disposition of this case and should he stricken from plaintiff's
motion. The record will show that the only finding made by the Court was
that there was substantial evidence in the record upon which the Secretary
of Health, Fducation, and Welfare based his decision.

IT 15, THEREFORE , ORDERED, ADJUDGEL, ARD DECREED THAT paragraphs
la., b., and ¢, of plaintiii's Motion for New Trial be and the sane are
hereby stricken therefrom and plaintiff's ilotion for New Trial be and the

same 1s hereby overruvled.

/sf Allen E. Barrow

CHIEF JULGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY

kem



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE FIDELITY & CASUALTY

)
COMPANY, A Corporation, )
of New York Plaintiff )
-5 - ) Civil No. 5967
]
WALLY W, JAMAR, ) N
Defendant i E l L E D

SO0 25 1965
ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND NOBLB C HOOD
DISMISSING CAUSE OF ACTION Clerk, Ue 8. District @75

THIS MATTER coming on to be heard before me, the under-
signed Judge of the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, on this l(day of » 1965,
upon the motions of Plaintiff and Defendant for judgment on the pleadings.

AND IT APPEARING to the Court that neither Plaintiff nor
Defendant desire to put on any evidence in the matter nor to preserve
any rights of appeal.

AND IT FURTHER APPEARING to the Court, and the Court so
finds, that the three-year statute of limitations applies in this case
inasmuch as the Defendant, WALLY W, JAMAR, was not a party to
the only written contract involved and that recovery against said Defendant
is by subrogation on an implied obligation from him to Tulsa County,
Oklahoma.,

IT IS THEREFORE,ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that Defendant's motion for judgment on the pleadings be
and the same is hereby sustained and the above and foregoing cause of

action be and the same ig hereby dismissed with costs to the Plaintiff,

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Aﬁ;

. U. 8. District Judge ¢/

David H. Sanders, Atty for Plaintiff

it 17 f

Richard F. Burt, Attorney for Defendant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americas,

Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 4952

vs. TRACT NO, N-1407

FILED
JAR 26 10885

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklashoma, and Bugene Simpson, et ),
and Unknown Owners,

NOBLE C. HOOD

)
)
)
)
;
144,17 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
)
)
)
)
) Cleck, U. 8, District Coury

Pefendants.

JUDGMENT
1.

NOW, on this '+ day of .~ : , 19 , this

matter comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of Judgment en the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on December 21, 198k, and the Court after having examined the
files in this action and belng advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds
that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. -

3.

Thie Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No N-14O0T,
as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking, filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on &ll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuent thereto, on

June 17, 1960, the United States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking



of & certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such instrument.

6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of thie Court ms estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject property a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12, telow.

T.
The Report of Commissicners filed herein on December 21, 1964,

is hereby accepted and adopted ss a finding of fact as to 15/16 of the sur-

face interest and 15/16 of the lessor interest in the mineral estate taken

in subjeet tract. The amount of just compensation as to such interest in

the subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragrsph 12 below.
8.

Frances E. Woodley, the owner of an undivided 1/16 interest in
both the surfact interest and in the lessor interest in the mineral estate
taken in the subject tract, the owner of the entire lessee interest in the
mineral estate teken in the subject tract apd the plaintiff have executed
and filed herein stipulations as to Just compensation wherein they have
agreed upoh the smount of Just compensation for such described interests in
the estate taken, s shown in parsgraph 12 below, and such stipulations
should be approved.

9.

A certein deficiency exists between the amount deposited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Compicgion and the Court as just compensation, and & sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency 1s set out in parsgraph 12 below.

10.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 12 as owners of the estate
taken in subject tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in
the estate condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclalmed
or defaulted; the named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners
of the estate condemtied herein, and as such, are entltled to receive the

award of Just eompensstion.



11.

It is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the United
States of America has the right, power and asuthority to condemn for public
use the tract deseribed in paragraph 3 herein, end such property, to the
extent of the estate described, and for the uses and purposes described in
the Declaration of Taking Tiled herein, is condemned, end title thereto
iz vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Teking, and all defendents herein and all other persons are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title to the estate taken herein in the subject tract was vested
in the defendants named as owners in the schedule below in this paragraph;
the right to receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in
subject tract 1s vested in the parties so named, as their respective
interests appear in such schedule; the stipulations as to just compensa-
tion mentioned in parsgreph 8 sbove and the Report of Commissioners of
December 21, 196%, hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are
edopted as just compensation for the eestate taken in the subject tract,

as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. N-1LOT

OWNERS:
Surface and minerals, subject to an il and gas lease:
Heirs of Clara M. Sixkiller, deceased -----wa-- --- 1/8

{W. ¥. Sixkiller as legal representative of
her estate is entitled to receive her eward)

Jennie Sheehaliemecrnmmwimeuns S s e e e e Pl o 1/8
Irene Palone-e-wu- e e om0 b e e e 1/8
Grace Poolec-ccncan—na o b e 1/8
Kete Morrig ----vemmea- A emm s ———————————————— 1/8
Frances Maples «----- o im—~————————— m—— 148
Charles F. Rugsell erTemeeccmraremesca-msmmeaa-== /8
Fronces B, Woodley -we-mmesr-smmcacemawmmsosr-an- 1/16
Imogene Newman --w-- - mmm e L smneem— e e ———— 1/16

0il and gas lessee interest:

Pure 0il Compeny

(&)

' !If)



Avard of Just campensation - :
Tor ell interests aaweeecreoocomiceaas o $23,206. 25

Allocetion of eward:

1. To 15/16 interest in surface snd
15/16 interest in minerals,
subject to an oll and gas
lease, pursuant to
Commissioners! report . . . $11,3%3.75

2. To 1/16 interest in surface and
1/16 interest in minerals,
subject to an oil and gas lesse,
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . .$737.50
3. To Cil and gas lessee interest . . . . . . . . . , .$11,125.00

Deposited as estimated ecompensation
for all dmterests . . . . . ., . .. .. .. ... .........%29%50

Disbursed to owners:

1. To 15/16 interest owners. . . $11,062,50
2. To 1/16 interest owner ., . . . . . . . .$737.50
3. To oll and gas lessee owner 11,125.00
Balance due to owners . . . . . . .$ 281.25 Tone None
Deposit deficiency . . . . . . . . . . . .« « . . . i e e e e .. B 281,25
13.

It is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the estate teken in the subjeect property
in the amount of $281.25, together with interest on such deficiency at the
rate of 6% per anmm from June 17, 1960 until the dete of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract
in this civil section. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court
ghall dishburse from the deposit for the subject tract to the following
named owners the entire sum then on deposit for the such tract. FEach owner
shail receive that fraction of the total sum then on deposit ms follows,

to-wit:



APPROVED:

W, F. Sixkiller, legal representative of

the estate of Clara M. Sixkiller, deceased ----- 2/15
Jennie Sheehan -«-weeewu- ;-----_-_--_-_---;_- ....... 2/15
Irene Polong --www-- ------_---:--- .................. 2/15
Grace POOl ~cmcvwmocescmmecvm e n a e b oo - 2/15
Kate Morris ---. ------- e e mmn e s : .......... 2/15
Frances Maples --ee-ocenemuow ,-.---,‘----.-I.; .......... 2/15
Charles F. Russell ----;---- .......... o o 2/15
Imogene Newman ------_--:;_--;------ﬂ------&g-_;;_-- 1/15

/.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

.

HUBERT A. MARLOW

Agsistant United States Attorney



UNTITD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4961
vs.
Tract No. J-104G
1,316.38 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklshona,
and Tim Sharp, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED
JAN 26 1965

Defendants,

NOBLE C. HOOD

Cl s
JUDGIH E_NJ Erkb U. 8. Dlstrlct COurt

1

NCW, on this - day of - ; 19, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
America, for emtry of Judgment on the Report of Commissloners Tiled herein
on December 21, 1964, and the Court after having exam‘ned the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3

This Judgment applies conly to the estate taken in Traect Ho. J-10h9,
a5 such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking, filed herein.

L.

Bervice of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Bule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all perties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 3 herein  Pursuant
thereto, on July 8, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Decleration
of Taking of such described property end title to the described estate in
such property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the

date of filing such instrument.



6

On the filing of the Deelaration of Taking, there was depcsited
in the Registry of this Court as estimsted compensation for the teking of
the subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has been
disbursed es set out in parazgraph 11 below

7

The Report of Commiseioners filed herein on December 21, 1964,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a Tinding of fact as to the subject tract.
The amount of Just compeneation as to the subject iract as fixed by the
Commission is set out in Paragraph 11 below.

3.

A certain deficiency existe between the amount deposited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by +the
Commigsion and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
clent to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.

This deficiency is set out in Paragraph 11 below.
2.

The defendents named in Paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate
condemned herein and, as such, are entitled te receive the award of just
compensation.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE OQRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract described in Paragraph 3 herein, and such property, to the
extent of the estebte described and for the uses and purposes described in
the Declsration of Taking filed herein, is CONDIMNED, and title thereto is
vested in the United Stetes of Americe, as of the dete of filing the Declara-
tion of Taking, and sll defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred from esserting any claim thereto.

11,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to

receive the compensation for the eestate taken herein in subject tract is



vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the
Report of Commissioners of December 21, 196k, is hereby rconfirmed and the
sum therein fixed is adopted ms Jjust compensation for the estate teken in

subject tract es shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. J-1049

OWNERS:

1. J. A. Douglass and
Bertha Dougless owned all of this
tract except 10 acres (T. 24 N., R. 16 E , Section 2
NEL SW £ SEL) and ovned a 1/4 interest
in that 10 acres, all subject to an oil and gas
lease.

2. H. B, Boyd owned 3/4 interest in 10 mcres
of this tract (T.24 N , R. 16 E., Section 2, NEF SWE SEL).

3. 5. end 8. 0il Company owned an oil and gas
lease on the Douglass mineral interest, subject
to a 1/8 overriding royalty interest cwned by
W, C. Latimer and
Woodrow England

Award of just compensation
Tfor all interests wecmes o veccm e e e mmc—— e m $1)Loo,oo

Douglass Boyd Leasehold
Allocation of award: .eceacocwau- Interest Interest Interest

$ 325,790 $75.00  $1,000.00

Deposited as estimated COMpensation~---=cemmocwcecmmemcmcocmamaa $575.00

Disbursed to OWNETE r-vmewamvame- 162.50 None Hone

Balance due to owners $ 162,50 $75.00  $1,000.00

Deposit defliclency --- oo wooo o o o L. e w $ 325,00
12.

It Iz Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit
deficiency for the subject tract in the amount of $825.00, togethér with
interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from July 8, 1960
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed
in the depoelt for subject tract in this Civil Action. Upon receipt of
such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the
subject tract certain sums es follows:

To J. A, Douplass and Bertha Douglass $162.50 plus 23% of

the acerued interest on the deposii deficiency for this tract.



To 8. and S. 0il Company, W. C. Latimer and Woodrow England
$l,OO0.00 plus 72% of the acerued interest on the deposit
deficiency for this tract.
13.
It is Further ORDERED that the balance of the deposit for
Tract No, J-i049 shell not be disbursed at the time of the other disbursals
ordered in Peragraph 12, because the wheresbouts of H. E. Boyd is unknown.
In the event that such defendant be located, an appropriate order of distri-
bution will be entered.
In the event that the undistributed balance in the deposit for
the subject tract remsins en deposit for a period of 5 years, then at the
end of that period, without further order of court, the Cierk of this Court
shall disburse such belance on deposit to the Treasurer of the United States

of America, pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, Section 2042 V,3.C.

. R
e .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

-

i/
C e 4
. EE

TOBERT K. HARTOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 496L

vs. Tract No, 4636-i
1,315.38 Acres of Lard, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, and
Tim Sharp, et al, and Unknown Ovmers,

FILED

Defendents. quN 26 19,:5
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, S, District Coury
On /. ] . ., this cause, as to the captioned fract,

came before ﬁhe Hohorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion, for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and
having examined the files in the cemse, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. Thie Judgment appiles only to the estates condemned in
Tract No. 4636-M, as such tract and estete are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of process has been perfected either personelly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are Interested in
the subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, end
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on July 8, 1960,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Teking of certain
estates in such described land, end title to such property should be vested
in the United Stetes of America, as of the date of Ffiling such instrument.

L.
Simulteneously with the filing of the Declaration of Taking

herein, there wes dencsited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated



compensation for the taking of the subjeet property, a certain sum of money,
rart of which has been disburced as shown in paragraph 9.
5.

A pre-trial hearing in this cese was held before the Court on
October 27, 196%. Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties.

John Carle, attorney eppeared for Tim Sharp. No other owners or claimants
appeared either by attorney or in person. The Plalntiff appeared by
Hucert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by Plaintiff at
the sbove-mentioned pre-trisl conference and finds that the fair market
value of the subject property, as of the date of taking, was $3,028.00.

The attorney for the one owner present at the hearing concurs in this finding.
Such sum should be sdopted as the award of just compensation for the teking
of the described estate in the subject property, and such award should be
allocated to the various owners as shown in paragraph §.

7.

The defendants named in paregraph 9 as owners of subject property
are the only defendants asserting eny interest in the estate condemned in the
subject property, sll other defendants having elther disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants were the ocwmers of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and s such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the ripht, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property described in paragraph 1 herein, as such property is
particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date
of filing such Declarestion of Taking, and ell defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.

o,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

teking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject property



were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation for the estate taken in this property i vested in the
parties so named, as their interests appear therein; and the sum of $3,028.00
hereby is adopted as the eward of Jjust compensation for the estate herein

teken in subject property; all as follows, to-wit:

TRACT [0. 4636-M

Ouners:

Lessee interest:

Tim Sharp ««-=camemmccccmme e ccrcccccccc e /2
Lavell Chadwel] w-revemmmvmcwcccmcwe———— -——--1/2
Avard of just compensation «-ewe—eoemsas $3,028.00 $3,028.00

Allocated as follows:

To lessor interest $k00.00
To lessee interest $2,628.00

Deposited as estimated compensation ---- $3,028.00

Disbursed to owners:

To Fred Barger 300. 00
To ‘i Sharp $1,314.00
To Lavell Chadwell 1,314.00
TOLBL = mmmemmmremmmcmmommamemn s mmemmmne % 2,928.00

Balance due to fmerican United Life Insurance Company $ 100.00
10.
It Is Further CRDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell disburse
from the deposit for Tract lo. 4636-M to American United Life Insurance

Company ----s=-=-=$100.00,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. B. Attorney




IR:ip
1/15/65
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ERMA ALICE LEGG,

Mainti £f
No. 6010 Civil

FILED

ve.

FRANCIS H. MeKILLIP, et al.,

T Nt St Nt Na? el Nt st ‘uat?

Defendants JAN 26 1965

ORDER DISMISSING ACTION WITH NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S District Court

Now on this H_day of January 1965, there having been
presented to the undersigned United States District Judge for the Koxrthern
District of Oklahoma & motion jointly executed by counsel for the platntiff
and the defendants requesting a dismissal with prejudice to be entered
herein and the Court having considered the same and being well and sufficiently
advissd in the preuises finds that said order should issue herein.

IT IS TERARFORE ORDERED BY THIS COURT that the above styled

and numbered action be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

@&u C« -'*WV‘*W _

United States District Judge

APPROVED:

Pitcher & Logan

""\,

2 PRV
<_-Attornays . BT phintuf

Ungerman, Grabel, Ungeruan & Leiter

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

SIXTH FLOCR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA OKLAHOMA



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMA

Upited States of America, )
}
Plaintiff, % CIVIL ACTION No. k959
ve. ) Tracts Nos; T-2057E-2
) T-2057E-3
38.15 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) T—fQS L
Situste in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) e e
Oklshaoma, and H, L. Mareus, et al, and )
Unknown Cwners, ) N8 YaE
) JAN D8 965
Defendents. )
NGoLs &7 )
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. & . uet Cours:
Cn . , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for Judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
exemined the files in the cese, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in
the tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estates ere
deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally cor by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendeant in this cause who are interested in
the subject traects.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
suthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly described in such Complaint., Pursuant thereto, on July 6, 1960,
the United States of America filed 1ts Declaration of Teking of certain
estates in such described land, and title to such property should be vested

in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such insirument.



L.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taeking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, a certain
sum of money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre~trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
October 27, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the
parties except Mary T. Dickinson, whose address is unknown. The Plaintiff,
United Stetes of America, appesred at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northera District of Oklahoma.
None of the defendant owners appeared either in person or by attorney and no
other persons have sppeared at any time in connection with the subject tracts.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial conference and finds that the decrease in merket value of the
ownership under consideration, caused by this sction, was $300.00. Such
sum should be adopted as the award of Just compensation for the estates
taken in the subject tracts and should be allocated to the various owners as
shown in paraegraph 9.

T

The defendants nemed in paregraprh 9 as owners of subjeect tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the nemed defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the
date of teking, and as such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation,

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americs has the right, power, and authority to eondemn for public
use the tracts named in parsgreph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Compleint and Decleration of Teking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration
of Teking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned

and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of July 6, 1960,



and ell defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates
are forever barred from assertinhg any claim thereto.
9.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subJect tracts
vere the defendants whose names eppear in the schedule below; the right
to Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested 1n
the partlies so named, as their interests appear therein. The sum of $300.00
hereby 1s adopted as the award of just compensation for the estates herein

taken in subject tracts, as set out in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. T-2057E-2, T-2057E-3, T-2057E-k

Owners:
Lessor interest:
Edward C. Lawson -ewmr=-cwu-an pmm—————— 7/8
(¥ow deceased, and Edward C. Lewson, Jr.,
as executor of the Estate is entitled
to receive the award.)
Lawson Petroleum Company «---cemmeme=—a-e 1/8
Lessee interest:

Jennie T. Banta -——cewcemm-ecocann —m———— 11/16

The Henderson Oil Company ------ews-a--== 4/16

Mary T. Dickinsoen ----cemeocaccuas e ———— i/16
Award of Just Compensstlon  «=emee;-me-mmoc—caam—can $300.00 $300,00
allocated as follows:
To lessor interest --e—-w- ———= $100.00
To lessee interest —e—cemeeac- §$200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -ew—e—mmceoo—cws $300.,00
Disbursed 0 OWRETE wewmrmcammccwnmocmmom=m———— e —— None
Balance due t0 GWNETS weceummeemee—cuae- fm—————— b ———— $300.0C
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for subject tracts certain sums as follows:

To Edward C. Lawson, Jr., Executor of the estate

of Edward C, Lawson, decessed ------ew=m-u=-- $ 87.50
To Lewson Petroleum Company =-w---- e $ 12.50
To Jennie T. Banta ------ St ne———— $137.50
To The Henderson 0il CoOmpany -—-----=mrm=mmmn——eec- $ 50.00



s

That portion of the award due to Mary T. Dickinson shall not be
disbursed at this time. An appropriate order of distribution will be entered
when the whereasbouts of such defendant becomes known.

In the event that the balance dues to such defendant remains on
deposit for a period of 5 years from the date of filing this judgment,
then, efter that period, the Clerk of this Court, without further order
shall disburse the balance on deposit for Tracts Nos. T-2053T7E-2, T-205TE-3,
and T-205TE-4 in this action to the Treasurer of the United States of America,

pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, Section 2042, U.S.C.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

15/ oo B frellot e sbine

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assigtant United Btates Attorney




47

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintif?, % CIVIL ACTION NO. %094
vs. ; Tract No. E-509
b74.76 Acres of Land, More or Less, Lessor interest only.
Situate in Nowata and Regers Counties, o
Oklshoma, and C. S, Kornegay, et ai, ) e
and Unknown Owners, )
}
Defendants. ) JAN T8 1465
JUDGMENT NGHLE 7 7 1)
Clerk, UL 8 . act Cowss
On this 2%  day of .., 19, this ceuse, as to the

captioned tract, came before the Honorable Allen E, Barrow, Judge of the

United States Distriet Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklshoms, for

disposition of the pleintiff's motion for judgment. After being advised by

counsel for plaintiff and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:
1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
thies acticn. This Judgment epplies only to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. E-509, a&s such tract and estate are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule Tl& of the Federal Rules of Civil
Prcecedure on all parties defendent in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract,

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
October 27, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
platintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United Stetes Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma,
None of the defendant owners appeared at such hearing, either in person or by
attorney, in connection with the subject property and none of the defendants
have made any appearance at any other time in comnection with the sublect

property.



L,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant theretec, on August 15, 1960, the United
States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such
descrited land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of the Court, as estimated compensaticn for the
taking of the lessor interest in the @escribed estate in subject property, a
certain sum of money, none of which has been disbursed as shown 1n paragraph G.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the plaintiff at
the pre-trial hearing and finds that the feir market value of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in the subject tract as of the date of taking
was $550.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation
for the taking of such interest.

7.

The defendants named as owners in paragraph 9, as of the date of
taking, were the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned in the
subject tract; all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted,
the named defendants are entitled to receive the award of just compensation
for the subject interest,.

B,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and the lessor
interest 1n such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date
of filing such Declarstion of Teking, end all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such lessor interest are Torever barred from asserting

any clain thereto.



9.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein
in the subject property were the defendants whose names appear in the
achedule below; the right to just compensation for such described interest
in the estete talken in this property is vested in the parties so named; and
the sum of $550.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the taking of such interest, all as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. E-509

Lessor interest only.

Owners:
Karl Zeuer, subject to a life estate in
Ben Zener
fuard of Just compensation —ee—e-eecccueccmumn—ea- $550. 00 $550.00
Deposited as estimated Compensation --seceeneocueaa $550,00
Disbursed L0 OWNErs —-emrewene= e e e e=-= None
Balence due tO OWNErs —-==meecmeccccuoan e —————————————— -= $550.00

10,

It is further ORDERED that the $550.00 awerd for the lessor interest
in Tract No. BE-509 shall not be disbursed at the present time because the
whereabouts of the owners of such interest is wholly unknown. An appropriate
order of distribution will be entered when such owners have been located.

In the event that such award shell remain on deposit for a period
of five years from the date of Tiling this judgment, then the Clerk of this
Court without further order of Court chall disburse the balance on deposit
for such Tract No. E-509 to the Treasurer of the United States of America,

pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, Section 2042, U.S5.C.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFRQVED:

HOBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Avtorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of America, )
Flaintii'f, ; CIVIL ACTION No. Lgok
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos., 1-1278 and
)
474,76 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 1-128h4
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahems, end C. 5. Kornegay, et al, ) _ Lo
and. Unknown Owmers, % Fli - b
Defendants. } o
JAN T8 465
JUDGMENT NCGBGLE & D
1 Clerk, U. 8, 5. et Cours
a2
HOW, on this Y day of ' , 19 , this matter

comes oh for disposition on application of plaintiif, United States of
fmerica, for entry of Jjudgment on option contracts, wherein the owmers
have agreed upon the amount of just compensation, snd the Court, after
having examined the files in this actlion and being advised by counsel
for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This judegment epplies only to the estates condemned in Tracts
Nos. L-1278 and L-123h4 as such estates and iracts are described in the
Declaration of Teking flled in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or
by publleation notice, as provided by Bule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
suh ject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint here-
in give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on Auvgust 15, 1960, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property, snd title to
the described estates in such property should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in the subject tracts a certain sum of money, and all
of this deposit has been disbursed, ss set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the defendants named in
paragraph 1l were the owners of the estates taken in subject tracts.
Such defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in the estates
taken in such tracts, all other persons heving either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such naued defendants are entitled to receive the awards
cof just compensaticn.

&,

The ovmers of subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed option contracts, as alleged in the Complaint herein, wherei:
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in
subjeet tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in paragraph 11
below, and such option contracts should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United Ststes of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts
are particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
filed herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described
and for the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking,
is condemned snd title thereto is vested in the United States of Americs,
&8 of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and 211 defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appesr below in paragraph 11, and the
right to just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts

is vested in the parties so named.



1.
It Ys Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the option
contracts mentioned in paragraph & sbove, are hereby confirmed; and the
sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for

the estates condemned in subJect tracts as Tollows:

TRACT NOs 1-1278

Owvmers:
Royal N. Anthis --ewcoccocmmcmcmaa 1/3

Heirs of Ida B. Anthis, deceased -w--- 1/3
whe are:

Royel N. Anthis
Ernest L. Anthis
James E. Anthis
Earl G. Anthis
Imma Jean Anthis
Pauline B. Booth
Fay Evelyn Couch
Barbara Jane Wagner
Austin ¥, Anthis, Jr.

Joe H. Chiiders, Jr., )

Laurel N. Childers ) S 1/3
Lou Anne Parker and

Jeasie FPaye Thornton )

Award of Jjust compensation

pursuant to option contract m-—-mm-—-cmeeonne $250.00 $250.00
Deposited as estimated compensation --------eo-nn $250.00
Disbursed £0 OWNErS mmmemccccmermmammccccremcece—scoam—n———- $250.00

Quners;
Royel N. Anthls cveccmmmmccmcrmeaan 1/3

Heirs of Ida B. Anthis, decemsed ---- 1/3
who are:

Royal N. Anthis
Ernest R. Anthis
James E, Anthis
EBarl G. Anthis
Emma. Jean Anthis
Pauline B. Booth
Fay Evelyn Couch
Barbare Jane Wagner
Austin F. Anthis, Jr.

Joe H. Childers, Jr. )
Laurel N. Childers )
Lou Anna Parker and ) ettt 1/3
Jessie Faye Thornton )

(&)



Award of just compensation

pursuant to option contract ----eeewceueo-ao- $250.00 $250.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -—cew-ve-owew $250.00
DLSDUTSEd £0 OWNETS ~mmwmmmcreacerecceam—c s se——se—— e $250.00

/s/ Alien E. Barrow

UNITER STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Merlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
fgeistant U. 5. Attornsy

4



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintirff, § CIVIL ACTION NO. 5000
V5. ) Tract No. 5€11-6
493.75 Acres of Land, More or less, ; Leasehold interest only.
Situate in Rogers and Noweta Counties, ) .
e e T FILED
Defendants. g JAN 28 1965
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. 75D
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
On , this cause, as to the captioned tract,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States
Distriet Court for the Northern District of Oklehoma, for disposition of
the Flaintiff's motion for Judgment. After being advised by counsel for
Flaintiff and having exanined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Jjudgment applies only to the leasehold interest in the
estate condemned in Tract No, 5611-6, as such tract and estate are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract,

3.

A pre-trisl hearing in this case was held before the Court on

October 27, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties.

The Flaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by

Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Horthern Distriet
of Oklzhoma. The defendant, Virginie CGrimmett as administratrix of the
estate of J. Tom Grimmett, deceased, appeared by her attorney, W. D. Hart.
The defendent, Mid-State Drilling Company, appeared in person by its
President, Larry Gulther. No other delfendants appeared either in person

or by attorney, in conuection with the subject tract,



L,

The Acts ol Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
described in such Compleint. Pursuant thereto, on August 19, 1960, the
United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such described land, and title to such property should be vested
in the United States of America, es of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was Gdeposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the subject property, & certain sum of money, none of which
has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered at the pre-trial
hearing and finds that the decrease in fair market value of the oil and
gas lease under consideration, caused by this action was $l,575.00. The
defendants who appeared at the pre-trial agreed that this sum represented
Just compensation.

Te

On the date of taking in this acticn, the owners of the leasehcld
interest in the estate taken in the subject tract were the defendants whose
nemes are shown as owners in parsgraph 9 below. All other deflendants having
elther disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants are entitled to receive

the award of just compensation.
8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use Tract No, 5611-6 as such tract is particularly described in the Complaint
end Declaration of Taking filed herein; and the leasehold interest in such
traet, to the extent only of the estate described in the Declaraticn of
Taking, and for the uses and purposes described therein is condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing such Declaration of Taking, snd ail defendants herein and all other

rversons are forever barred Trom asserting any claim %o the property so taken.



9.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the leasehold interest in the estate condemned herein
in the subject tract were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule
below; the right to just compensation for the property so teken is vested
in the parties so named; end the sum of $1,575.00 is adopted as the award
of Just compensation for the leasehold interest in the estate taken herein
in subject tract; as follows, to-wit:

TRACT HO. 5611-6
leasehold Interest Only

Owners:
Estate of J. Tom Grimmett, deceased -w-m----- workdng interest
(Virginia Grimmett is administretrix)
Oklehoma Tax Commission ~--ee—-- —-——— raena——- income tex lien on
working interest.
Mid State Drilling COmpany ------mme-——=e-=--= 1/16 of 8/8 overriding
royalty interest.
fward of jJust compensation —---------- -—— $1,575.00 $1,575.00
Deposited es estimated compensetion ------ $1,575.00
Disbursed to owners --wee=meccaaa. ————— aeemc ik mma——— - Hone
Balance due 10 OWDEIS =-mmmareccmecmm e aee $1,575.00
10,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell disburse
the funds now on deposit for Tract Ho. 5611-6 as follows:
To Virginia Grimmett, administratrix of the estate of

J. Tom Grimmett, deceased; Oklahoma Tax Commission, and
Mid State Drilling Company, jointly, the sum of -- $1,575.00.

ALLEK E. EARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

"‘\N"J"r;.,,-m.f K ('!/l

‘:”’/éigfm.

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5078
vs. Tract No, 4729-B

Lessee interest only.

T e b

203.05 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklehoma, end Orland 0. Parish, et al.,
and Unknown Quwners,

Defendants. SN E bbb
. MNsLh & C 2}
JUDGHMENT Gt UL 8wt Sovs

On this camuse, as to the captioned tract,

2’

came before the Honoreble Allen B, Barrow, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northernm District of Oklahoma, for disposition of
the pleintiff's motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for
Plaintiff and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the lessee interest in the
estate condemned in Tract No. 4729-B, as such tract and estate are described
in the Complaint and the Declarstion of Taking filed herein.

2.

Serviece of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subjeet tract.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on

October 27, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to the partiles.

The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by

Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Olkdlshoma. The defendant ovmerse of the subject interest did not appesar

at the pre-trial hearing. No other defendants appeared at such hearing
either in person or by attorney, in connection with the subject property,

and no other defendants have made any appearamnce et any obther time in commec-

tion with the subject property.



b,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant theretc, on December 8, 1960, the
United States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking of & certain
estate in such described land, and title to such property should be vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultenecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the subject property, & certain sum of money, none of which
has been digbursed, as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff at
the pre~trial hearing and finds that the decrease in the fair market value
of the oil and gas leasehold was $25.00, and such sum should be adopted as
the award of just compensation.

7.

The defendants named in paragraph 9 as owners of subject tract,
as of the date of taking, were the owners of the lessee interest in the
estate condemned in the subject tract; all other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendents are entitled to receive the
award of just compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public
use the trect named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the lessee interest in the estate described in the
Declarstion of Teking and for the uses and purposes therein described, is
condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as
of December 8, 1960, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such lessee interest are i'orever barred from asserting any

claim thereto.



a.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the lessee interest in the estate condemned herein

in the sublect tract were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule
below; the right to just compensation for the lessee interest in the estate
taken in this tract is vested in the parties so named, as their interests
appear therein; and the sum of $25.00 hereby is adopted as the award of

Just compensation for such interest in the subject tract, all as follows,

to-wit:
TRACT NC. 4720-B
Lessee Interesti Only
OWHERS
Charles F. Dominy --meomommcomommmoaneon 3/8
J. C. Fairbank ------ e mmm i —————— 1/k
Witt~-Bar 0il Corvoration and
0. B. Craddock, Trustee w-e—cememcaen- - 3/8
Averd of Just compensabion --cae—-we i maa $ 25.00 $25.00
Deposited 28 estimated compensation rememem—oa- $ 25.00
Disbursed tC OUNETE ~-mecwmamcmr e cccad s e cmm et ———— None
Belance due t0 OWNEIS —--wemcwamaeocoaw m———— et ——————————— $25.00
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To Charles F. DOminy we---wem-me—o- —————— $2.38

Po J. C. Fairbank —--e-mmomcommcemcne—nas $6.25

To Witt-Bar 0il Corporation and
0. B. Craddock, Jointly we--=mwm—wr—-—- $9.37

pit g

UNITED OTATES DLOTALICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXILAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Plaintif?, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5078

Vs, Tract No. T-2057E
203.05 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahome, and Orland 9. Parish, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

JAN 8 1365

B o WL NI LA T N SNV

Defendants.
NCBLE 7 70

:I__ UDOMEHNT Clerk, U. 8. i et Court

On jﬁfi-*‘J e , this cause as to the captioned tract,

came before the Honorsble Allen H. Barrew, Judge of the United States Distriet
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the Plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and
having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. T-2057E, as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Ameriea the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particuiarly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on December 8, 1960, the
United States of America filed its Declaratich of Taking of certain estates
in such described lend, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of Americm, as of the date of filing such instrument.



L,

Simulteneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property, a certain sum of meoney, part of which has
been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9,

S

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
October 27, 1964, The FlaintifT, United States of Americs, appesred at
such hearing by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklahoma. The Court was advised that all owners of
the estate taken in the subject tract, with the exception of a 1/16 interest
in the lessee interest, had executed an option contract in which they agreed
upon the amount of Just campensation , and that such owmers were willing
to gbide by the terms of such option contract. The owner of the cutstand-
ing 1/16 lessee interest did not appear, and her address is unknown. HNo
other persons appeered at such hearing elther in person or by attorney,
in commection with the subject tract, and no other persons have made any
eppearance at any other time in connection with the subject tract. The
option contract, ms to the lessor interest and 15/16 of the lessee interest,
should be aypproved.

1N

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the plaintiffl
at the pre-trial conference and Iinds that the decrease in fair market
velue, of an undivided 1/16 lessee interest in the oil and gas leasehold
unit under consideration, caused by this action, was in the emount of
$460.94. Such sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation
for the estate taken in such 1/16 lessee interest in the subject property.

Te

The defendants nemed in peregraph O as owners of subject propexrty
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
the subject property, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants were the owners of such estate, as of the
date of taking, and as such are entitled ic recelve the award of Just

conpensation,



8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is
particularly described in the Complalnt and Peclaration of Teking filed
herein; and such property, to the extent of the estate described in such
Declaration of Teking, and for the uses and purposes indicated therein,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America
as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other perscns interested in such estate are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject property
vere the defendants whose nemes appesr in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation for the estate taken in this property is vested in the
parties so named; the option contract mentioned in paragraph S above, insofar
as it applies to the lessor interest and to 15/16 of the lessee interest in
the estate tolen in the aubject tract, is approved; and the sum of $460.94
hereby is adopted as the award of just coupensation for the outstanding 1/16
lessee interest in the estate herein takenh in subject property; all as

follows, to.wit:

TRACT N0« T-205TE

Owners:
Lessor interest: Lawson Petroleun Company

lessee interest:

Jennie T. Bant@ —we-cea-oeceocan 11/16
The Henderson Cil Company -w=w---- /16
Mary T. Dickinson -r--w=cem-amaa- 1/16



fvard of Just compensation | eceeweeesccmmescoacceocen $14,375.00 $24,375.00
Allocated as follows:

To lessor interest

pursuant to option ----- $7,000,00
To 15/16 of lessee interest
pursuant to option ----- 6,914, 06
To 1/16 of lessee interest
pursuant to evidence ---- 460,94
Deposited as estimated compensation --=---e-ea-eeoome- $itk,375.00

Disbursed to owners:

To Lawson Petrcleum Company ------- $7,000.00
Te Jennie T. Banta w~--wr—wroccacua- 5,070.31
To The Henderscn Oil Company «------ 1,843,75
TS $13,914.06
Balance due to Mery T. Dickinson --we-ee-ceremcamccoccececmcmaan $  k60.94
16.

It Is Further OKDERED that the balance due to Mary T. Dickinson
as shown in paragraph ¢, shell not be disbursed at this time. An appropriate
order of distribution will be entered when the whereabouts of such defendant
becomes kmown.

In the event that the balance due to such defendant remains
oh deposit for a period of 5 years from the date of filing this judgment,
then, after that period, the Clerk of this Court, without further order
shall disburse the balance on deposit for Tract T-205TE in this action to
the Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant to the provisions

of Title 28, Section 20k2, U.S.C.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Aseistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Mo, 5710
ve.
Tract No. 3728E
866,30 Acres of land, more or Less,
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahona, and Clifford W. Lemmons,
et al,, and Unknown Cwners,

SRR R

[ L S T L)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract,

2. The Court Tinds that the Declaratlon of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject metter of this acticnj that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interest.
in the subject trect; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complelint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defepdants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receiwve the award therefor.

b, The Court finds the amount of $1,100.00, inelusive of Interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff 1n the
above tract, &s such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $550.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and R, B, & Gayle Funkhouser,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensaticn
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tract is the sum of $1,100,00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts 1s the sum of $1,100,00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $530.00 has been previously disbursed to these defendants;

(e} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $550.00, without interest. Upen receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Cowrt is hereby authorized
and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the followlng-named

bayces:
R. B. & Gayle FPunkhouser . . . . . . » $ 550.00
Entered JAN 28 13965
/s/ Robert P. Santee
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U. S. Attorney

aje



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, civil No. 5826
Ve,
Tract No. 1824-2M
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less, — -
Sgtuate in Osage Count;, Oklahoma, }“ ] l*.Eﬁ (&
and W. G. Rogers, et al., and

Unknown Owners,

JAN 28 1965

Defendant.

NOBLE C. HOOD
PARTIAL JUDGMENT Cleck, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the owmership end the just compensation to be awarded the cwners of
15/16 of the oil lessee¢ interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in 15/l6 of the ¢il lessee interest; that upon the date the Declara-
tion of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set
out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of
taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, ‘The Court Tinds that plaintiff and Jerald B. Hulet, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taling of the estate taken in the above tract is the
sum of $2,TS0.00 for his l5fl6 interest, inclusive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $2,750.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of 15/16 of the oil lessee estate by the
plaintiff in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Talking heretofore filed in this
cause, The sum of $2,222,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court
g5 estimated Just compensation for said 15/16 0il lessee interest upon the

filing of the Declaraticn of Taking herein.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUNGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
egbove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of 15/16 of the above 01l lessee interest is the sum of $2,750.00, inclusive
of interest, of which sum $2,202.00 has been previously disbursed to
Jerald B, Hulet,

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $528,00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Cowrt in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-
named payeei

Jerseld B, Hulet . o o o o o o .+ + « $ 528,00

Entered JAN ¥ § 1855

/a/ Allen E., Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

/8/ Rebert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

aje



